
MONROE COUNTY CLERK’S OFFICE THIS IS NOT A BILL. THIS IS YOUR RECEIPT.

Receipt # 3702355

Book    Page    CIVIL

Return To:
James R. Caputo
4278 Lafayette Rd
Jamesville, NY 13078

No. Pages:  4

Instrument: EXHIBIT(S)

Control #: 202401111118
Index #: E2024000703

Date: 01/11/2024

 Caputo, James R Time: 3:04:48 PM

 Holt, Nathan
 Billet, Owen
 Premium Mortgage Corporation
 Houle, Robert T
 Houle Sales Consulting Inc

Total Fees Paid: $0.00

Employee:

State of New York

MONROE COUNTY CLERK’S OFFICE
WARNING – THIS SHEET CONSTITUTES THE CLERKS
ENDORSEMENT, REQUIRED BY SECTION 317-a(5) &
SECTION 319 OF THE REAL PROPERTY LAW OF THE
STATE OF NEW YORK. DO NOT DETACH OR REMOVE.

JAMIE ROMEO

MONROE COUNTY CLERK

FILED: MONROE COUNTY CLERK 01/11/2024 11:39 AM INDEX NO. E2024000703

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 3 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 01/11/2024
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MONROE COUNTY CLERK’S OFFICE THIS IS NOT A BILL. THIS IS YOUR RECEIPT.

Receipt # 3702356

Book    Page    CIVIL

Return To:
James R. Caputo
4278 Lafayette Rd
Jamesville, NY 13078

No. Pages:  5

Instrument: EXHIBIT(S)

Control #: 202401111119
Index #: E2024000703

Date: 01/11/2024

 Caputo, James R Time: 3:04:49 PM

 Holt, Nathan
 Billet, Owen
 Premium Mortgage Corporation
 Houle, Robert T
 Houle Sales Consulting Inc

Total Fees Paid: $0.00

Employee:

State of New York

MONROE COUNTY CLERK’S OFFICE
WARNING – THIS SHEET CONSTITUTES THE CLERKS
ENDORSEMENT, REQUIRED BY SECTION 317-a(5) &
SECTION 319 OF THE REAL PROPERTY LAW OF THE
STATE OF NEW YORK. DO NOT DETACH OR REMOVE.

JAMIE ROMEO

MONROE COUNTY CLERK

FILED: MONROE COUNTY CLERK 01/11/2024 11:39 AM INDEX NO. E2024000703

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 4 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 01/11/2024
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MONROE COUNTY CLERK’S OFFICE THIS IS NOT A BILL. THIS IS YOUR RECEIPT.

Receipt # 3702357

Book    Page    CIVIL

Return To:
James R. Caputo
4278 Lafayette Rd
Jamesville, NY 13078

No. Pages:  3

Instrument: EXHIBIT(S)

Control #: 202401111120
Index #: E2024000703

Date: 01/11/2024

 Caputo, James R Time: 3:04:52 PM

 Holt, Nathan
 Billet, Owen
 Premium Mortgage Corporation
 Houle, Robert T
 Houle Sales Consulting Inc

Total Fees Paid: $0.00

Employee:

State of New York

MONROE COUNTY CLERK’S OFFICE
WARNING – THIS SHEET CONSTITUTES THE CLERKS
ENDORSEMENT, REQUIRED BY SECTION 317-a(5) &
SECTION 319 OF THE REAL PROPERTY LAW OF THE
STATE OF NEW YORK. DO NOT DETACH OR REMOVE.

JAMIE ROMEO

MONROE COUNTY CLERK

FILED: MONROE COUNTY CLERK 01/11/2024 11:39 AM INDEX NO. E2024000703

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 5 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 01/11/2024
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Date Payment Due
Amount 

Paid

Date Check 

Written

Date Payment 

Deposited
Notes

August 3, 2021 $3,000 8/2/2021 8/4/2021
Received on 8/3/21 at contract signing. 

Deposited the next day.

August 16, 2021 $500 8/16/2021 8/17/2021 Received on time.  Deposited the next day.

August 23, 2021 $400 8/23/2021 8/24/2021 Received on time.  Deposited the next day.

August 30, 2021 $400 9/1/2021 9/3/2021
Received on 9/2/21 (three days late). 

Deposited the next day.

September 6, 2021 $400 9/10/2021 9/13/2021
Received on 9/12/21 (6 days late).  

Deposited the next day.

September 13, 2021 $400 9/16/2021 9/20/2021
Received on 9/19/21 (8 days late).  

Deposited the next day.

September 20, 2021 $400 9/22/2021 9/28/2021
Received on 9/27/21 (7 days late).  

Deposited the next day.

September 27, 2021 $400 9/30/2021 10/5/2021
Received on 10/2/21 (5 days late).  

Deposited three days later w/ next due pmt. 

October 4, 2021 $400 10/4/2021 10/5/2021
Received on time after addressing late 

payments.  Deposited the next day.

October 11, 2021 $400 10/15/2021 10/16/2021
Returned Insufficient Funds - Notified on 

11-2-21

Cash Paid 11/2/2021 11/2/2021
Cash payment for the 10/15/21 returned 

check.  Deposited that day.

October 18, 2021 $400 10/22/2021 11/4/2021
Returned Insufficient Funds - Notified on 

11-13-21

Cash Paid 11/17/2021 11/18/2021
Cash payment for the 10/22/21 returned 

check.  Deposited the next day.

October 25, 2021 $0
Never paid by getting lost in other mis-

payments and reimbursements.

November 1, 2021

November 8, 2021

$275 1/21/2022 1/21/2022
Paid by Western Union - less fees for NSF 

for total of $400 for the combined payment.

November 15, 2021 $0 All work was complete on 11/16/2021

Total Monies Paid --> $7,500
Total Due = $12,000 (plus 9% interest 

compounded daily from 2/16/22 to present.

(subtracted from contracted 

amount of $19,500) 

Payments received by James R. Caputo for Renovation Work on Subject Premises

$200 cash 

$225 check
11/30/2021 12/1/2021

Stated that I would combine these last two 

payments as the final $400 installment. The 

check for the balance (plus reimbursed 

supplies) was returned for Insufficient 

Funds on 12/10/2021 making it the third 

bounced check in a row.
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MONROE COUNTY CLERK’S OFFICE THIS IS NOT A BILL. THIS IS YOUR RECEIPT.

Receipt # 3702358

Book    Page    CIVIL

Return To:
James R. Caputo
4278 Lafayette Rd
Jamesville, NY 13078

No. Pages:  14

Instrument: EXHIBIT(S)

Control #: 202401111121
Index #: E2024000703

Date: 01/11/2024

 Caputo, James R Time: 3:04:54 PM

 Holt, Nathan
 Billet, Owen
 Premium Mortgage Corporation
 Houle, Robert T
 Houle Sales Consulting Inc

Total Fees Paid: $0.00

Employee:

State of New York

MONROE COUNTY CLERK’S OFFICE
WARNING – THIS SHEET CONSTITUTES THE CLERKS
ENDORSEMENT, REQUIRED BY SECTION 317-a(5) &
SECTION 319 OF THE REAL PROPERTY LAW OF THE
STATE OF NEW YORK. DO NOT DETACH OR REMOVE.

JAMIE ROMEO

MONROE COUNTY CLERK

FILED: MONROE COUNTY CLERK 01/11/2024 11:39 AM INDEX NO. E2024000703

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 6 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 01/11/2024
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MONROE COUNTY CLERK’S OFFICE THIS IS NOT A BILL. THIS IS YOUR RECEIPT.

Receipt # 3702360

Book    Page    CIVIL

Return To:
James R. Caputo
4278 Lafayette Rd
Jamesville, NY 13078

No. Pages:  3

Instrument: EXHIBIT(S)

Control #: 202401111123
Index #: E2024000703

Date: 01/11/2024

 Caputo, James R Time: 3:04:56 PM

 Holt, Nathan
 Billet, Owen
 Premium Mortgage Corporation
 Houle, Robert T
 Houle Sales Consulting Inc

Total Fees Paid: $0.00

Employee:

State of New York

MONROE COUNTY CLERK’S OFFICE
WARNING – THIS SHEET CONSTITUTES THE CLERKS
ENDORSEMENT, REQUIRED BY SECTION 317-a(5) &
SECTION 319 OF THE REAL PROPERTY LAW OF THE
STATE OF NEW YORK. DO NOT DETACH OR REMOVE.

JAMIE ROMEO

MONROE COUNTY CLERK

FILED: MONROE COUNTY CLERK 01/11/2024 11:39 AM INDEX NO. E2024000703

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 7 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 01/11/2024



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit 5 

202401111123 Index # : E2024000703FILED: MONROE COUNTY CLERK 01/11/2024 11:39 AM INDEX NO. E2024000703

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 7 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 01/11/2024



advertisement

Interés Simple y Compuesto Calculadora (español)

Merge PDF (Free)
All-In-One PDF Tool. Merge Multiple
PDF Files into One. Simply Add The
Extension To Begin!

Interest Calculator

Supports simple or compound interest.

User enters dates or number of days.

Starting Amount (PV)?: $11,300.00

Annual Interest Rate?: 9.0000%

Days (-9,999 < # < 47,482)?: 691

Start Date (year > 1969)?: 02/16/2022

End Date (year < 2100)?: 01/08/2024

Compounding?: Daily

Days In Year?: 365

Interest Earned: $2,098.80

Future Value (FV): $13,398.80

Annual Percentage Yield (APY): 9.4162%

Daily Interest Rate: 0.0247%

Calc Clear Print Help

©2024 Pine Grove Software LLC, all rights reserved $ : MM/DD/YYYY

Original Size
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MONROE COUNTY CLERK’S OFFICE THIS IS NOT A BILL. THIS IS YOUR RECEIPT.

Receipt # 3702361

Book    Page    CIVIL

Return To:
James R. Caputo
4278 Lafayette Rd
Jamesville, NY 13078

No. Pages:  4

Instrument: EXHIBIT(S)

Control #: 202401111124
Index #: E2024000703

Date: 01/11/2024

 Caputo, James R Time: 3:04:59 PM

 Holt, Nathan
 Billet, Owen
 Premium Mortgage Corporation
 Houle, Robert T
 Houle Sales Consulting Inc

Total Fees Paid: $0.00

Employee:

State of New York

MONROE COUNTY CLERK’S OFFICE
WARNING – THIS SHEET CONSTITUTES THE CLERKS
ENDORSEMENT, REQUIRED BY SECTION 317-a(5) &
SECTION 319 OF THE REAL PROPERTY LAW OF THE
STATE OF NEW YORK. DO NOT DETACH OR REMOVE.

JAMIE ROMEO

MONROE COUNTY CLERK

FILED: MONROE COUNTY CLERK 01/11/2024 11:39 AM INDEX NO. E2024000703
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                         Customer:   Houle Sales Consulting – Robert Houle, Pres. 

        Address:   P.O. Box 86 

        City/Zip:   Mendon, NY 14506 

                        Phone:   (585) 260-6460 

               Date:   January 15, 2022 

             Email:   robertthoule@aol.com 

 

 

Final Work Invoice 

 
Work Location: 4 Chambord Drive Mendon, N.Y. 14506 

Work Completion Date:  November 16, 2021 

 
 
August 3, 2021 Contract: 

           Total Charges: $19,500  

 Amount Paid to date: $8,000 

               Balance Due: $11,550 * 

 

*Work completed on November 16, 2021.  Per contract, balance becomes immediately due if the time 

from completion of work to payment exceeds 90 days, with day 91 being February 15, 2022.  A 9% 

interest penalty (compounded daily) will be assessed for any unpaid balance after this date. ($50 

additional (bank) fees) 
 
Description of Additional Work NOT covered by Contract:   

 

1. Construction and installation of Triple 2x12 support beam in basement with three jack posts 

anchored to the concrete basement floor.** 

2. Construction of structural header and framing support for first floor joists adjacent to the two rear-

facing basement windows. ** 

3. Installation of two additional anchored jack posts for other joist support. ** 

4. Replacing fixtures for basement lights and rewiring new line into main breaker box. 

5. Installation of new switch box for hot water heater onto new furnace. 

6. Installation of ceiling fan boxes for three bedrooms and light boxes first floor shower and laundry 

room. 

7. Framing first floor bath and master bath showers to manufacturer’s specs for respective shower 

pans. 

8. Installation of custom built-in dryer vent for first floor laundry. 

9. Installation of three new pre-hung doors on first floor (laundry, bath, bedroom). 

10. Framing in and Installation of pocket door kit for master closet. 

11. Removed and replaced master bath subfloor, with extensive reinforcement of joists under toilet. 

12. Installation of hardie-board to master bath floor – thinset and screwed. 

13. Installation of additional water lines for second shower control valve in master shower. 

14. Installation of second shower control valve in master shower. 

15. Patched/filled multiple defects/depressions from knots in the 3/8” plywood top layer across 2nd 

floor. 

 

**It was agreed that these three line items, (though completed), would be zeroed out as an equitable 

exchange for line items 19 and 20 (under “Framing Repair” of the August 3, 2021 contract for this same 

property) not having been completed due to a “no decision” on said items per homeowner by the time all 

other work had been completed.   

 

Charges Due:  $8,700  

House Surgeon Renovations† 

6499 East Seneca Turnpike 

Box 433 

Jamesville, New York 13078 

(315) 382-8778 
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Additional Charges: 

 

1. Personal use and allowing other workers the use of HSR tools and equipment without 

permission after being asked to get your/their own.  (ladders, lights) 

2. Several-hour exposure to the urine soaked Depends® undergarment that was (seemingly 

purposely) placed up on top of the block foundation in the basement in order to contaminate and 

toxify the air from within the joist space right where I was working on November 11, 2021.  

After eventually being found, removed and dropped on the floor far across the basement, both 

Jeff (the homeless guy living in the house) and Bob (the homeowner, who saw fit to also clean 

it up) just so happened to mosey down to the basement that very day and come across this urine 

soaked, horribly smelling item and did not once ask me where such a disgusting thing would 

come from.  Pictures were taken and logged. NONE of this is normal for anyone, unless there 

was foreknowledge and a known purpose for such a revolting thing to have occurred.  I don’t 

even care to know why. Nonetheless, there is a cost for being subjected to such folly. 

3. Exposure and subjection to the (passive) attempt on my life multiple times by “someone” with 

access to that house having flipped the three separate 30 amp breakers to the ON position for 

the high voltage electrical wires that were disconnected and dangling in the basement with the 

ends exposed in the very area in which I was working – not once, not twice, not even three 

times, but FOUR separate times – the last time being November 2, 2021 as I was working right 

next to a disconnected 220v line hanging on a nail on the wall, adjacent to the main plumbing 

drain line that was being finished with the live ends of the wire sticking outward where one 

could easily back into them inadvertently.  Knowing what I had already experienced three 

previous times, and seeing just how close these bare wires were to where I was working, I had 

occasion on this day to grab the wire and toss it on the ground to affirm that it was indeed 

STILL dead (from the LAST TIME I had switched the breakers OFF), only to see a huge spark 

upon hitting the floor.  And this was not the ONLY 30amp breaker that was flipped to the ON 

position on this same day. This was NO accident with the subsequent urine soaked Depends on 

the 11th being the last straw.  

 

Charges Due: $5,000 

 

____________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Current Charges (due immediately): $13, 700 

Contractual Charges (due February 15, 2022): $11,550 

 

Total Charges Due: $25, 250  

 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

† previously operating as House Surgeon Home Service 
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MONROE COUNTY CLERK’S OFFICE THIS IS NOT A BILL. THIS IS YOUR RECEIPT.

Receipt # 3702362

Book    Page    CIVIL

Return To:
James R. Caputo
4278 Lafayette Rd
Jamesville, NY 13078

No. Pages:  9

Instrument: EXHIBIT(S)

Control #: 202401111125
Index #: E2024000703

Date: 01/11/2024

 Caputo, James R Time: 3:05:01 PM

 Holt, Nathan
 Billet, Owen
 Premium Mortgage Corporation
 Houle, Robert T
 Houle Sales Consulting Inc

Total Fees Paid: $0.00

Employee:

State of New York

MONROE COUNTY CLERK’S OFFICE
WARNING – THIS SHEET CONSTITUTES THE CLERKS
ENDORSEMENT, REQUIRED BY SECTION 317-a(5) &
SECTION 319 OF THE REAL PROPERTY LAW OF THE
STATE OF NEW YORK. DO NOT DETACH OR REMOVE.

JAMIE ROMEO

MONROE COUNTY CLERK

FILED: MONROE COUNTY CLERK 01/11/2024 11:39 AM INDEX NO. E2024000703

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 9 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 01/11/2024
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Cayuga County, real estate broker sued 
over tax foreclosure sales  

• Gwendolyn Craig  
• Jun 16, 2016 Updated Jun 23, 2017  

AUBURN — Robert Houle thinks of himself as David and Cayuga County as Goliath. 

That's what he told Judge Thomas Leone Wednesday morning in Cayuga County 
Supreme Court. 

Despite failing to pay his taxes on two Cayuga County properties, the Honeoye Falls 
resident argued that the mobile homes on those parcels, which are located on Duck 
Lake Road in Victory and Dennison Road in Ira, are personal property and not real 
property. Therefore, he said, the county had no right to sell the mobile homes as part of 
its regular county tax auction last June.  

"This is kind of an interesting case, and kind of an important case," Houle said. "The 
bottom line is, I caught Cayuga County." 

Representing himself along with his father, Glenn Houle, the father and son sat together 
at one table in the courtroom, while four attorneys representing a lengthy list of 
defendants — including Cayuga County, Attorney Earle Thurston and real estate broker 
Dean Cummins — sat around the adjacent table. 

While Houle has filed a legal complaint suing the county for $1.75 million plus any 
accrued costs or fees, Leone focused the hearing on a motion to show cause, which 
was issued by New York State Court of Claims Judge Renee Forgensi Minarik last 
year.  

The order was intended to prevent Cayuga County from auctioning off the properties; 
however, the hearing for the order did not occur until August 2015. The properties had 
been sold by then. 

Houle was the first to address the court Wednesday morning, alleging not only that the 
county unlawfully took his personal property, but also calling into question events that 
allegedly occurred at the county auction last June. 

He said he was led to believe by several county officials that the mobile homes would 
not be part of the sale. The county did include them as part of the sale, however, so 
Houle had an agent distribute pamphlets that said the mobile homes were not included. 
Houle said his agent was threatened with arrest, as was he. 
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"We've showed good faith," Houle said. "The county did not. We call them out and 
question them. We've been vilified. We've been threatened. It's disgusting." 

Representing the county, attorney John Callahan pointed out that Houle knew his 
properties were delinquent in taxes back in November 2011, when the county's real 
property office filed its list. When the county reached out to Houle to see if he had 
interest in the property, he had said no. Nearly four years after the list of delinquent 
taxes was published, Houle's legal challenges were filed. 

"There's no basis to hold these parties in contempt," Callahan said. "It's too late." 

Attorney Stephen Pesarchick, representing Cummins, who bought the property and 
mobile home on Duck Lake Road, addressed Leone next. Pesarchick said the mobile 
homes could be considered personal property if they were separately assessed, but 
they were assessed together. Therefore, he said, the homes were properly included in 
the tax auction and transferred. 

Pesarchick also said his client had not been personally served any of the orders. 

Also on the list of defendants was Thurston, who had originally represented Cummins 
until Houle listed him as a party in the matter. He was represented by Attorney David 
Thurston, who said Houle's "vague notions of conspiracy," have no basis in court. 

One of Houle's arguments was that he still possessed the original bill of sale on the 
mobile homes, something the county did not have. Thurston said those documents are 
null at this point. The sale had originally been made to Todtel Holdings Inc., a company 
that had been dissolved in October 2011. 

"Todtel Holdings doesn't exist," Thurston said. "It's a fiction at this point." 

Thurston also called Houle's orders and motions a "litany of procedural defects." 

"He has no ability to create an action, let alone without an attorney," Thurston said. 
"We've now sat here for an hour being taught lessons. He has no basis to be here." 

Houle argued that the dissolved company had been transferred to Houle Sales 
Consulting Inc., of which Houle is the sole owner. Therefore, he said, his name is on the 
bill of sale. 

Houle complained that both Cummins and Thurston were aware of the order to show 
cause, but they still went ahead with the property sale. Standing at the podium, Houle 
called Cummins an "aggressive real estate investor" and a "wildcat."  

Leone, breaking his silence, said the order was served after the home was sold, 
though.  
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"Respectfully, your honor, I'm a little concerned you made that comment," Houle said. 

Leone, leaning into the court microphone, replied: "You should be concerned." 

He asked if Houle had anything more to say, without repeating what had already been 
said. Houle raised both his hands in the air, questioning, then stood up. 

"We showed good faith," he said again. "I think that we've identified something. I really 
don't care about the order to show cause. This has countywide, statewide implications. 
Maybe nationwide." 

He again referred to whether mobile homes are affixed or not, personal property or real 
property. 

Leone said that unlike the morning's proceedings, he would be brief in his ruling. He 
granted Cummins and Thurston's motions to dismiss. He denied Houle's motion for 
contempt and order to show cause. 

As for Houle's complaint against the county, which seeks damages for recovery of 
personal property, theft, fraud and incompetence of the county, violation of freedom of 
speech and harassment, the county is waiting for Houle to decide how he wants to 
proceed. 

"We're going to review our options internally," said Cayuga County Attorney Fred 
Westphal. "At least short-term, we're going to wait." 

Staff writer Gwendolyn Craig can be reached at (315) 282-2237 or 
gwendolyn.craig@lee.net. Follow her on Twitter @gwendolynnn1. 
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

NOTICE TO INDIVIDUAL CONSUMER DEBTOR UNDER § 342(b)
OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE

In accordance with § 342(b) of the Bankruptcy Code, this notice: (1) Describes briefly the services available from
credit counseling services; (2) Describes briefly the purposes, benefits and costs of the four types of bankruptcy proceedings
you may commence; and (3) Informs you about bankruptcy crimes and notifies you that the Attorney General may examine all
information you supply in connection with a bankruptcy case. You are cautioned that bankruptcy law is complicated and not
easily described. Thus, you may wish to seek the advice of an attorney to learn of your rights and responsibilities should you
decide to file a petition. Court employees cannot give you legal advice.

1. Services Available from Credit Counseling Agencies

With limited exceptions, § 109(h) of the Bankruptcy Code requires that all individual debtors who file for bankruptcy
relief on or after October 17, 2005, receive a briefing that outlines the available opportunities for credit counseling and
provides assistance in performing a budget analysis. The briefing must be given within 180 days before the bankruptcy filing. The
briefing may be provided individually or in a group (including briefings conducted by telephone or on the Internet) and must be
provided by a nonprofit budget and credit counseling agency approved by the United States trustee or bankruptcy administrator. The
clerk of the bankruptcy court has a list that you may consult of the approved budget and credit counseling agencies.

In addition, after filing a bankruptcy case, an individual debtor generally must complete a financial management
instructional course before he or she can receive a discharge. The clerk also has a list of approved financial management
instructional courses.

2. The Four Chapters of the Bankruptcy Code Available to Individual Consumer Debtors

Chapter 7: Liquidation ($245 filing fee, $39 administrative fee, $15 trustee surcharge: Total Fee $299)
1.  Chapter 7 is designed for debtors in financial difficulty who do not have the ability to pay their existing debts. Debtors

whose debts are primarily consumer debts are subject to a "means test" designed to determine whether the case should be permitted to
proceed under chapter 7. If your income is greater than the median income for your state of residence and family size, in some cases,
creditors have the right to file a motion requesting that the court dismiss your case under § 707(b) of the Code. It is up to the court to
decide whether the case should be dismissed.

2.  Under chapter 7, you may claim certain of your property as exempt under governing law. A trustee may have the right to
take possession of and sell the remaining property that is not exempt and use the sale proceeds to pay your creditors.

3.  The purpose of filing a chapter 7 case is to obtain a discharge of your existing debts. If, however, you are found to have
committed certain kinds of improper conduct described in the Bankruptcy Code, the court may deny your discharge and, if it does, the
purpose for which you filed the bankruptcy petition will be defeated.

4.  Even if you receive a general discharge, some particular debts are not discharged under the law. Therefore, you may still
be responsible for most taxes and student loans; debts incurred to pay nondischargeable taxes; domestic support and property
settlement obligations; most fines, penalties, forfeitures, and criminal restitution obligations; certain debts which are not properly listed
in your bankruptcy papers; and debts for death or personal injury caused by operating a motor vehicle, vessel, or aircraft while
intoxicated from alcohol or drugs. Also, if a creditor can prove that a debt arose from fraud, breach of fiduciary duty, or theft, or from
a willful and malicious injury, the bankruptcy court may determine that the debt is not discharged.

Chapter 13: Repayment of All or Part of the Debts of an Individual with Regular Income ($235 filing fee,
$39 administrative fee: Total fee $274)
1.  Chapter 13 is designed for individuals with regular income who would like to pay all or part of their debts in installments

over a period of time. You are only eligible for chapter 13 if your debts do not exceed certain dollar amounts set forth in the
Bankruptcy Code.

2.  Under chapter 13, you must file with the court a plan to repay your creditors all or part of the money that you owe them,
using your future earnings. The period allowed by the court to repay your debts may be three years or five years, depending upon your
income and other factors. The court must approve your plan before it can take effect.

3.  After completing the payments under your plan, your debts are generally discharged except for domestic support
obligations; most student loans; certain taxes; most criminal fines and restitution obligations; certain debts which are not properly
listed in your bankruptcy papers; certain debts for acts that caused death or personal injury; and certain long term secured obligations.

Software Copyright (c) 1996-2006 Best Case Solutions, Inc. - Evanston, IL - (800) 492-8037 Best Case Bankruptcy
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Chapter 11: Reorganization ($1000 filing fee, $39 administrative fee: Total fee $1039)
Chapter 11 is designed for the reorganization of a business but is also available to consumer debtors. Its provisions are quite

complicated, and any decision by an individual to file a chapter 11 petition should be reviewed with an attorney.

Chapter 12: Family Farmer or Fisherman ($200 filing fee, $39 administrative fee: Total fee $239)
Chapter 12 is designed to permit family farmers and fishermen to repay their debts over a period of time from future earnings

and is similar to chapter 13.  The eligibility requirements are restrictive, limiting its use to those whose income arises primarily from a
family-owned farm or commercial fishing operation.

3. Bankruptcy Crimes and Availability of Bankruptcy Papers to Law Enforcement Officials

A person who knowingly and fraudulently conceals assets or makes a false oath or statement under penalty of perjury, either
orally or in writing, in connection with a bankruptcy case is subject to a fine, imprisonment, or both. All information supplied by a
debtor in connection with a bankruptcy case is subject to examination by the Attorney General acting through the Office of the United
States Trustee, the Office of the United States Attorney, and other components and employees of the Department of Justice.

WARNING: Section 521(a)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code requires that you promptly file detailed information regarding your creditors,
assets, liabilities, income, expenses and general financial condition. Your bankruptcy case may be dismissed if this information is not
filed with the court within the time deadlines set by the Bankruptcy Code, the Bankruptcy Rules, and the local rules of the court.

Certificate of Attorney
I hereby certify that I delivered to the debtor this notice required by § 342(b) of the Bankruptcy Code.

Charles D. Tolbert X /s/ Charles D. Tolbert May 12, 2008
Printed Name of Attorney Signature of Attorney Date

Address:
131 Main Street
PO Box 681
Penn Yan, NY 14527
315-536-4223

Certificate of Debtor
I (We), the debtor(s), affirm that I (we) have received and read this notice.

Robert T Houle X /s/ Robert T Houle May 12, 2008
Printed Name(s) of Debtor(s) Signature of Debtor Date

Case No. (if known) X
Signature of Joint Debtor (if any) Date

Software Copyright (c) 1996-2006 Best Case Solutions, Inc. - Evanston, IL - (800) 492-8037 Best Case Bankruptcy
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United States Bankruptcy Court
Western District of New York

In re Robert T Houle Case No.
Debtor(s) Chapter 11

VERIFICATION OF CREDITOR MATRIX

The above-named Debtor hereby verifies that the attached list of creditors is true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge.

Date: May 12, 2008 /s/ Robert T Houle
Robert T Houle
Signature of Debtor

Software Copyright (c) 1996-2001 Best Case Solutions, Inc. - Evanston, IL - (800) 492-8037 Best Case Bankruptcy
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MONROE COUNTY CLERK’S OFFICE THIS IS NOT A BILL. THIS IS YOUR RECEIPT.

Receipt # 3702363

Book    Page    CIVIL

Return To:
James R. Caputo
4278 Lafayette Rd
Jamesville, NY 13078

No. Pages:  5

Instrument: EXHIBIT(S)

Control #: 202401111126
Index #: E2024000703

Date: 01/11/2024

 Caputo, James R Time: 3:05:03 PM

 Holt, Nathan
 Billet, Owen
 Premium Mortgage Corporation
 Houle, Robert T
 Houle Sales Consulting Inc

Total Fees Paid: $0.00

Employee:

State of New York

MONROE COUNTY CLERK’S OFFICE
WARNING – THIS SHEET CONSTITUTES THE CLERKS
ENDORSEMENT, REQUIRED BY SECTION 317-a(5) &
SECTION 319 OF THE REAL PROPERTY LAW OF THE
STATE OF NEW YORK. DO NOT DETACH OR REMOVE.

JAMIE ROMEO

MONROE COUNTY CLERK
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MONROE COUNTY CLERK’S OFFICE THIS IS NOT A BILL. THIS IS YOUR RECEIPT.

Receipt # 3702364

Book    Page    CIVIL

Return To:
James R. Caputo
4278 Lafayette Rd
Jamesville, NY 13078

No. Pages:  3

Instrument: EXHIBIT(S)

Control #: 202401111127
Index #: E2024000703

Date: 01/11/2024

 Caputo, James R Time: 3:05:05 PM

 Holt, Nathan
 Billet, Owen
 Premium Mortgage Corporation
 Houle, Robert T
 Houle Sales Consulting Inc

Total Fees Paid: $0.00

Employee:

State of New York

MONROE COUNTY CLERK’S OFFICE
WARNING – THIS SHEET CONSTITUTES THE CLERKS
ENDORSEMENT, REQUIRED BY SECTION 317-a(5) &
SECTION 319 OF THE REAL PROPERTY LAW OF THE
STATE OF NEW YORK. DO NOT DETACH OR REMOVE.

JAMIE ROMEO

MONROE COUNTY CLERK
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MONROE COUNTY CLERK’S OFFICE THIS IS NOT A BILL. THIS IS YOUR RECEIPT.

Receipt # 3702365

Book    Page    CIVIL

Return To:
James R. Caputo
4278 Lafayette Rd
Jamesville, NY 13078

No. Pages:  4

Instrument: EXHIBIT(S)

Control #: 202401111128
Index #: E2024000703

Date: 01/11/2024

 Caputo, James R Time: 3:05:07 PM

 Holt, Nathan
 Billet, Owen
 Premium Mortgage Corporation
 Houle, Robert T
 Houle Sales Consulting Inc

Total Fees Paid: $0.00

Employee:

State of New York

MONROE COUNTY CLERK’S OFFICE
WARNING – THIS SHEET CONSTITUTES THE CLERKS
ENDORSEMENT, REQUIRED BY SECTION 317-a(5) &
SECTION 319 OF THE REAL PROPERTY LAW OF THE
STATE OF NEW YORK. DO NOT DETACH OR REMOVE.

JAMIE ROMEO

MONROE COUNTY CLERK
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Ct\-f \Jj eoal o t)r {O 1;
Recording requested by:

When recorded, mail to:

RECORDE-tr/
Tirne: it:J>4

FEB 1 A?gN

tdomoe GountY Gletl(s 0'fficg

Docket No: 8-2022-00157 |

Affidavit of Ser"vice

at*

On

STATE OF NEW YORK ) ss:

COLINTY OF MONROE )

t, )avae* R. C-op*4o being duly swom says, Erm over 18 years of age and reside

rVe.-

served a true copy of the following papers,

, which are attached to this affidavit,

By personally delivering the papers to:

at

in the following manner:

PERSONAL

SERVICE

MAIL

The individual I served had the following characteristics:

-_-. Male _ Female _ Skin Color Hair Color

__ 21-34 yrs. _ 35-50 yrs. _ 51-61 yrs. _ Over 61

_120-150lbs. 151-181 lbs. Over 182 lbs.

Approximate height

Other distinguishing features

By mailing the same in a sealed envelope, with postage prepaid thereon,

in a post-office or official depository of the U.S. Postal Service within the

State of New York, addressed to the last-known address of the addressee as

indicated below:

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
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By depositing the same with an ovemight delivery service in a wrapper properly

9yERNIGHT addressed. Said delivery was made prior to the latest time designated by the

DELTvERY overnight delivery service for overnight delivery.

SERVICE The delivery service used was

The name(s) and address(es) of the person(s) served are indicated below.

Name(s) and Address(es) of Person(s) served:

DOREEN L. OLSON
Notary Public, State of New York

Qualified in Monroe CountY
Reg. No. 01O16149597 ,?..r

My Commission Expires 7110120 '/!il

Swom to before me this- r

f !+ day of kb+uaL-6ry
li$^<rL' r - CLrc^
Notary Public

E

IPRINT NAME] L

{b$*ror {Zas.eop"
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MONROE COUNTY CLERK’S OFFICE THIS IS NOT A BILL. THIS IS YOUR RECEIPT.

Receipt # 3702366

Book    Page    CIVIL

Return To:
James R. Caputo
4278 Lafayette Rd
Jamesville, NY 13078

No. Pages:  6

Instrument: EXHIBIT(S)

Control #: 202401111129
Index #: E2024000703

Date: 01/11/2024

 Caputo, James R Time: 3:05:09 PM

 Holt, Nathan
 Billet, Owen
 Premium Mortgage Corporation
 Houle, Robert T
 Houle Sales Consulting Inc

Total Fees Paid: $0.00

Employee:

State of New York

MONROE COUNTY CLERK’S OFFICE
WARNING – THIS SHEET CONSTITUTES THE CLERKS
ENDORSEMENT, REQUIRED BY SECTION 317-a(5) &
SECTION 319 OF THE REAL PROPERTY LAW OF THE
STATE OF NEW YORK. DO NOT DETACH OR REMOVE.

JAMIE ROMEO

MONROE COUNTY CLERK
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MONROE COUNTY CLERK’S OFFICE THIS IS NOT A BILL. THIS IS YOUR RECEIPT.

Receipt # 3702367

Book    Page    CIVIL

Return To:
James R. Caputo
4278 Lafayette Rd
Jamesville, NY 13078

No. Pages:  5

Instrument: EXHIBIT(S)

Control #: 202401111130
Index #: E2024000703

Date: 01/11/2024

 Caputo, James R Time: 3:05:11 PM

 Holt, Nathan
 Billet, Owen
 Premium Mortgage Corporation
 Houle, Robert T
 Houle Sales Consulting Inc

Total Fees Paid: $0.00

Employee:

State of New York

MONROE COUNTY CLERK’S OFFICE
WARNING – THIS SHEET CONSTITUTES THE CLERKS
ENDORSEMENT, REQUIRED BY SECTION 317-a(5) &
SECTION 319 OF THE REAL PROPERTY LAW OF THE
STATE OF NEW YORK. DO NOT DETACH OR REMOVE.

JAMIE ROMEO

MONROE COUNTY CLERK
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Re: Houle VS Caputo 2022-920 Index no.

From: is (robertthoule@aol.com)

To: ewhite@nycourts.gov; jrcaputo@yahoo.com; cporter@nycourts.gov

Cc: gippolit@nycourts.gov

Date: Tuesday, June 21, 2022 at 10:08 AM EDT

Hello Mr. White. 
I have not taken the date offered especially,  according to your scheduling clerk.. it is on submission only.
I appreciate the offer but I did not agree to the date offered.
I was given by the Judge a late July date and plan to stay with that date for my petition to the Court.  I assure you
that Respondant / Mr. Caputo will be served prior and given ample time to respond.  
Thank you,
Robert Houle

-----Original Message-----
From: Edward White <ewhite@nycourts.gov>
To: jrcaputo@yahoo.com <jrcaputo@yahoo.com>; Chery A. Porter <cporter@nycourts.gov>; is
<robertthoule@aol.com>
Cc: Gretchen K. Ippolito <gippolit@nycourts.gov>
Sent: Tue, Jun 21, 2022 9:13 am
Subject: RE: Houle VS Caputo 2022-920 Index no.

Good morning.  If you have not been served as directed in the OTSC or if there was an agreed date change ,
there are several ways it can be handled.  In any event, the simplest would be to provide you the �me
necessary for a response once served.  Since movant has requested a new date, the court would consider a
request for addi�onal �me if necessary.  I hope this resolves your concerns.    

From: James Caputo <jrcaputo@yahoo.com>
Sent: Monday, June 20, 2022 10:09 AM
To: Chery A. Porter <cporter@nycourts.gov>; is <rober�houle@aol.com>
Cc: Gretchen K. Ippolito <gippolit@nycourts.gov>; Edward White <ewhite@nycourts.gov>
Subject: Re: Houle VS Caputo 2022-920 Index no.

To The Court,

Your time in reading this email is appreciated.  I have read the emails connected to this one
and didn't particularly find the need to respond, since follow-up would be done accordingly
through the Court.  However, with Mr. Houle's request to the Court for a modified return date
on a new OSC being offered as June 23, 2022, I expected to receive the papers described
in the emails by similar service as experienced previously - that being by personal service to
my residence.  To that effect, I specifically remained home the evenings of June 12, 13 and
14, and received nothing.  

On the chance that perhaps they were sent certified to my post office box for the business, I
went there on the morning of June 16th and did not have any mail. I wrote an email that day
to the attorney for Mr. Houle who I had been communicating with over matters with the home
and mechanic's lien. I specifically asked whether or not he knew if his client had actually set
the return date with the Court as the 23rd?  I also mentioned that I had not received any
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paperwork, despite it being statutorily now under eight days as far as service-of-papers
regulations go.  He answered promptly by stating that Mr. Houle was acting pro se and
therefore he had no real input he could offer, which was understandable. 

The location of the post office and a difficult schedule this past week precluded me from
being able to get back there to check for mail before weekend closure.  As I'm now sitting
outside of a closed post office due to Juneteenth (observed) (who knew), I am yet again
unable to check for papers, knowing that my Answer is due three days prior to the return
date.  Presuming the Return Date to be 23rd, that would be today.  

So, not even knowing if there are papers waiting in this p.o. box, if I receive them tomorrow, I
will certainly want to respond but will need a full day to be able to do so because of my
ongoing schedule. I will also need to take time to drive to Rochester from Syracuse to
dutifully file them as well.  Therefore, since matters are being heard on papers only, if it
pleases the Court and no one is otherwise prejudiced, I would like to have the deadline for
my Answer on this matter to be June 23rd itself.  Thank you again for your time in reading
and answering this email. 

Sincerely,

James R. Caputo 

On Friday, June 10, 2022 at 09:39:48 AM EDT, is <robertthoule@aol.com> wrote:

Mr. Caputo was not included in the previous email- he has not been yet served the new papers..
There was no ex parte communication by the way. Just discussions on scheduling new petition to the Court

I will advise on a date that works. Thanks all. 

Robert Houle

-----Original Message-----
From: Chery A. Porter <cporter@nycourts.gov>
To: is <robertthoule@aol.com>; jrcaputo@yahoo.com <jrcaputo@yahoo.com>
Cc: Gretchen K. Ippolito <gippolit@nycourts.gov>; Edward White <ewhite@nycourts.gov>
Sent: Fri, Jun 10, 2022 9:27 am
Subject: RE: Houle VS Caputo 2022-920 Index no.

PLEASE NOTE:  This is being resent because other one bounced back for incorrect
email for Mr. Caputo.  See email chain below.

Chery A. Porter
Judicial Chambers of Hon. Sam L. Valleriani
Supreme Court Justice
Tel. No. 585-371-3756
Fax No. 585-371-3948
Email:  cporter@nycourts.gov

From: Chery A. Porter
Sent: Friday, June 10, 2022 9:24 AM
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To: is <robertthoule@aol.com>; jcaputo@yahoo.com
Cc: Gretchen K. Ippolito <gippolit@nycourts.gov>; Edward White <ewhite@nycourts.gov>
Subject: RE: Houle VS Caputo 2022-920 Index no.

The earliest date the court can place this on its calendar would be June 23rd and it
would have to be on submission only.  Please advise.

Chery A. Porter
Judicial Chambers of Hon. Sam L. Valleriani
Supreme Court Justice
Tel. No. 585-371-3756
Fax No. 585-371-3948
Email:  cporter@nycourts.gov

From: Edward White <ewhite@nycourts.gov>
Sent: Thursday, June 9, 2022 4:58 PM
To: is <robertthoule@aol.com>; jcaputo@yahoo.com
Cc: Gretchen K. Ippolito <gippolit@nycourts.gov>; Chery A. Porter <cporter@nycourts.gov>
Subject: RE: Houle VS Caputo 2022-920 Index no.

I have provided the request to Ms. Porter and Ms Ippolito to determine if other dates are available.  The court
encourages the parties to discuss the issue to determine if an agreement can be reached which would save
them some time and money.  Thank you for your courtesies.    

From: is <robertthoule@aol.com>
Sent: Thursday, June 9, 2022 4:53 PM
To: Edward White <ewhite@nycourts.gov>
Subject: Houle VS Caputo 2022-920 Index no.

Hello Mr. White,
 We spoke this morning..
Robert Houle here..

My order to Show cause was signed By Judge Valleriani. 

The return date in July 21. 

The company Houle sales Consulting, Inc is trying to sell and close this transaction in the month of June. Is
there any way that this could be changed to another date in Juen ??

I am just seeking to have a lien which is in my personal name be removed by Court order.. and have the lien
filed in the proper company name which is the true owner of the property.  it would help if this occurred this
month. I am happy to re-submit the  papers..
respectfully I think that this is a simple request and should not take too much of the court's time. 
Please advise if your scheduling Clerk can move this into June if there is time.. because it should be a simple
limited time request

Thanks

Robert Houle
585-260-6460 cell

Please be CAREFUL when clicking links or opening attachments from external senders.
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MONROE COUNTY CLERK’S OFFICE THIS IS NOT A BILL. THIS IS YOUR RECEIPT.

Receipt # 3702368

Book    Page    CIVIL

Return To:
James R. Caputo
4278 Lafayette Rd
Jamesville, NY 13078

No. Pages:  7

Instrument: EXHIBIT(S)

Control #: 202401111131
Index #: E2024000703

Date: 01/11/2024

 Caputo, James R Time: 3:05:13 PM

 Holt, Nathan
 Billet, Owen
 Premium Mortgage Corporation
 Houle, Robert T
 Houle Sales Consulting Inc

Total Fees Paid: $0.00

Employee:

State of New York

MONROE COUNTY CLERK’S OFFICE
WARNING – THIS SHEET CONSTITUTES THE CLERKS
ENDORSEMENT, REQUIRED BY SECTION 317-a(5) &
SECTION 319 OF THE REAL PROPERTY LAW OF THE
STATE OF NEW YORK. DO NOT DETACH OR REMOVE.

JAMIE ROMEO

MONROE COUNTY CLERK
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Re: Houle v Caputo

From: James Caputo (jrcaputo@yahoo.com)

To: robertthoule@aol.com; ewhite@nycourts.gov; gippolit@nycourts.gov

Cc: cporter@nycourts.gov

Date: Tuesday, August 23, 2022 at 09:30 AM EDT

No personal service of any papers have been received pursuant to the new August 25, 2022 date.  

On Mon, Aug 22, 2022 at 14:07, is
<robertthoule@aol.com> wrote:

Mr. White. Ok. . I understand.  I will check affidavits and see what was served and what was signed and I
will follow up appropriately.  Sorry about imposing on the Court over these scheduling  and paper work
issues.
Thanks again, 
Robert Houle

-----Original Message-----
From: Edward White <ewhite@nycourts.gov>
To: is <robertthoule@aol.com>; jrcaputo@yahoo.com <jrcaputo@yahoo.com>; Gretchen K. Ippolito
<gippolit@nycourts.gov>
Cc: Chery A. Porter <cporter@nycourts.gov>
Sent: Mon, Aug 22, 2022 1:20 pm
Subject: RE: Houle v Caputo

Thank you.  However, since an otsc was u�lized instead of a no�ce of mo�on, the otsc was required to
be served as directed in the otsc –ie personal service by June 23, 2022.  The court has not received the
affidavit of service or responding papers, but instead an email denying service of the otsc.  The ma�er
was returnable on the adjourned date tomorrow.  Since the affidavit of service nor responding papers
have been submi�ed an adjournment is required as is an amended otsc or if no TRO the applica�on can
be made by no�ce of mo�on.   Upon receipt of either, the court will provide an early return date. 

From: is <rober�houle@aol.com>
Sent: Monday, August 22, 2022 12:37 PM
To: Edward White <ewhite@nycourts.gov>; jrcaputo@yahoo.com; Gretchen K. Ippolito
<gippolit@nycourts.gov>
Cc: Chery A. Porter <cporter@nycourts.gov>
Subject: Re: Houle v Caputo

Hello, Robert Houle here. Mr. Caputo has the papers and knew the date for court..

I will check on service and affadavit and advise..

Thank you, Robert Houle

-----Original Message-----
From: Edward White <ewhite@nycourts.gov>
To: James Caputo <jrcaputo@yahoo.com>; Gretchen K. Ippolito <gippolit@nycourts.gov>
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Cc: Chery A. Porter <cporter@nycourts.gov>; is <robertthoule@aol.com>
Sent: Mon, Aug 22, 2022 12:23 pm
Subject: RE: Houle v Caputo

Good morning.  The court will treat the OTSC as withdraw and await a amended OTSC unless
respondent accepts service thereof or proof of timely service is submitted.  The OTSC provided that
personal service was required by June 23, 2022.  Since it does not appear that service was completed
an amended OTSC would be required.  If there is no TRO (Temporary Restraining Order) petitioner
could resort to a notice of motion and serve under the CPLR.  Thank you for your attention to this matter.
Edward W. White, Esq.
Law Clerk to Hon. Sam L. Valleriani, JSC

From: James Caputo <jrcaputo@yahoo.com>
Sent: Friday, August 19, 2022 3:00 PM
To: Edward White <ewhite@nycourts.gov>; Gretchen K. Ippolito <gippolit@nycourts.gov>
Cc: Chery A. Porter <cporter@nycourts.gov>
Subject: Re: Houle v Caputo

Dear Mr. White,

I am writing only to inquire and confirm if the August 25, 2022 date before Judge
Valleriani, (referenced in your email below), is still on the docket.  It would seem
unlikely, since I have not received any service of papers, in addition to the house
having somehow been sold, out from under the mechanic's lien, which is what this
Court date was dealing with.  I just need to confirm the cancellation of this appearance
before my next course of action is figured out.  Thank you for your time. 

Sincerely,

James R. Caputo

On Thursday, July 21, 2022 at 12:56:10 PM EDT, Gretchen K. Ippolito <gippolit@nycourts.gov> wrote:

Please be advised that your motion in the above matter has been rescheduled before the Hon. Sam L.
Valleriani Special Term on Thursday 8/25/22 at 10 am.. Due to COVID, all motions will be on
submissions. If you are seeking oral arguments, please contact contact chambers via email at
cporter@nycourts.gov

Gretchen K Ippolito
Court Assistant  to Hon Sam L Valleriani, J.S.C.
Court Assistant to Hon John B. Gallagher, J.S.C.
Monroe Supreme & County Court
Foreclosure & Matrimonial Department
99 Exchange Blvd
4th Floor Room 410
Rochester NY 14614
Phone 585-371-3665
Fax 585-371-3783
Fax 585-371-3783

From: Edward White <ewhite@nycourts.gov>
Sent: Thursday, July 21, 2022 10:49 AM
To: James Caputo <jrcaputo@yahoo.com>; is <robertthoule@aol.com>
Cc: Chery A. Porter <cporter@nycourts.gov>; Gretchen K. Ippolito <gippolit@nycourts.gov>
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Subject: RE: Houle v Caputo

The order to show cause attached provides service pursuant to CPLR 308 which is personal service.  A
copy is attached.  Maybe the parties can work out an agreement regarding service of the OTSC –
otherwise the court will provide sufficient time for service to be completed.  In any event, the matter will
need a new date.  Thank you.

From: James Caputo <jrcaputo@yahoo.com>
Sent: Thursday, July 21, 2022 10:11 AM
To: is <robertthoule@aol.com>; Edward White <ewhite@nycourts.gov>
Cc: Chery A. Porter <cporter@nycourts.gov>; Gretchen K. Ippolito <gippolit@nycourts.gov>
Subject: Re: Houle v Caputo

To All,

I have been working long hours and this is the first I am seeing (both) these emails and
the (apparent) fact that there are papers outstanding on this matter.  If these papers are
indeed waiting at my post office box instead of having been served in person, (like
previously), then since this issue of service mode has already been brought up through
these email threads in the recent past, it would have been nice to have known ahead of
time that service was going to be through mailing, since my post office box is not
necessarily close to where I live.  I am, again, presuming that there is a certified letter
waiting there.  Else, I have been served nothing by personal service. 

Perhaps Mr. Houle can confirm in these communications just how service was carried
out, since he ought to be missing the return receipt card if done by certified mail.  And,
of course, I am going to want to provide an Answer and appreciate the Court having
recognized the possibility of this service issue by extending me a week.  The only other
thing I would kindly ask of the Court is to be as clear as possible as to the deadline
date for which I must have my answer in by and when Court is scheduled for this
matter.  Thank you.

Sincerely,

James R. Caputo
On Thursday, July 21, 2022 at 09:18:55 AM EDT, Edward White <ewhite@nycourts.gov> wrote:

I am not sure if alternate dates are available, but if Mr. Caputo advises whether he intends on opposing
the OTSC or if an appearance is required the court can provide alternatives.  The parties could agree to
submit on papers.  Mr. Caputo, please advise at your earliest convenience.   Thank you.

From: is <robertthoule@aol.com>
Sent: Thursday, July 21, 2022 8:24 AM
To: Edward White <ewhite@nycourts.gov>; jrcaputo@yahoo.com
Cc: Chery A. Porter <cporter@nycourts.gov>; Gretchen K. Ippolito <gippolit@nycourts.gov>
Subject: Re: Houle v Caputo

Mr. White,  I will be in Ohio starting to travel on Thursday  afternoon and Friday and gone the following
week as well. if there is time Mon, Tues or Wed, or early thurs Am great for me for an appearance..
Otherwise we may need to move this into the second week of August. 

Respectfully, 

Robert Houle
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-----Original Message-----
From: Edward White <ewhite@nycourts.gov>
To: is <robertthoule@aol.com>; jrcaputo@yahoo.com <jrcaputo@yahoo.com>
Cc: Chery A. Porter <cporter@nycourts.gov>; Gretchen K. Ippolito <gippolit@nycourts.gov>
Sent: Wed, Jul 20, 2022 4:26 pm
Subject: RE: Houle v Caputo

Since it is getting close to five o’clock as a courtesy to everyone, the court will adjourn the motion one
week for Mr Caputo to submit opposition, if any. Staff will be cancelled for tomorrow.  Ms. Ippolito will
provide the new date and time for next week.  Mr. Caputo please immediately submit any responding
papers.  Thank you.

From: is <robertthoule@aol.com>
Sent: Wednesday, July 20, 2022 3:52 PM
To: Edward White <ewhite@nycourts.gov>; jrcaputo@yahoo.com
Cc: Chery A. Porter <cporter@nycourts.gov>; Gretchen K. Ippolito <gippolit@nycourts.gov>
Subject: Re: Houle v Caputo

As a professional courtesy maybe we should hear from Mr. Caputo.. he may not be aware of this
dialogue..Mr. White, respectfully, if you/we don't hear from Mr. Caputo  maybe you should adjourn it.. 

Robert Houle

-----Original Message-----
From: Edward White <ewhite@nycourts.gov>
To: is <robertthoule@aol.com>; jrcaputo@yahoo.com <jrcaputo@yahoo.com>
Cc: Chery A. Porter <cporter@nycourts.gov>; Gretchen K. Ippolito <gippolit@nycourts.gov>
Sent: Wed, Jul 20, 2022 3:43 pm
Subject: RE: Houle v Caputo

The court has received no responding papers—holding the motion tomorrow without opposition would be
futile.  Please advise—maybe the matter is adjourned one week for necessary submissions.

From: is <robertthoule@aol.com>
Sent: Wednesday, July 20, 2022 3:41 PM
To: Edward White <ewhite@nycourts.gov>; jrcaputo@yahoo.com
Cc: Chery A. Porter <cporter@nycourts.gov>; Gretchen K. Ippolito <gippolit@nycourts.gov>
Subject: Re: Houle v Caputo

Hello Mr. White, 
I was planning on appearing.
I think Mr. Caputo indicted in previous communications that he would appear as well. 

Robert Houle

-----Original Message-----
From: Edward White <ewhite@nycourts.gov>
To: jrcaputo@yahoo.com <jrcaputo@yahoo.com>; is <robertthoule@aol.com>
Cc: Chery A. Porter <cporter@nycourts.gov>; Gretchen K. Ippolito <gippolit@nycourts.gov>
Sent: Wed, Jul 20, 2022 3:37 pm
Subject: re: Houle v Caputo

Good afternoon.  The court has received no opposition to Mr. Houle’s OTSC seeking to remove his name
from the mechanic’s lien as not being the owner of the subject property.  Per the Judge, if there is no
opposition, there is no need for the in court appearance, and the court reporter and staff will be
cancelled. Please advise immediately.  Thank you.

Edward W. White, Esq.
Law Clerk to Hon. Sam L. Valleriani
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Please be CAREFUL when clicking links or opening a�achments from external senders.
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MONROE COUNTY CLERK’S OFFICE THIS IS NOT A BILL. THIS IS YOUR RECEIPT.

Receipt # 3702369

Book    Page    CIVIL

Return To:
James R. Caputo
4278 Lafayette Rd
Jamesville, NY 13078

No. Pages:  36

Instrument: EXHIBIT(S)

Control #: 202401111132
Index #: E2024000703

Date: 01/11/2024

 Caputo, James R Time: 3:05:15 PM

 Holt, Nathan
 Billet, Owen
 Premium Mortgage Corporation
 Houle, Robert T
 Houle Sales Consulting Inc

Total Fees Paid: $0.00

Employee:

State of New York

MONROE COUNTY CLERK’S OFFICE
WARNING – THIS SHEET CONSTITUTES THE CLERKS
ENDORSEMENT, REQUIRED BY SECTION 317-a(5) &
SECTION 319 OF THE REAL PROPERTY LAW OF THE
STATE OF NEW YORK. DO NOT DETACH OR REMOVE.

JAMIE ROMEO

MONROE COUNTY CLERK
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MONROE COUNTY CLERK’S OFFICE THIS IS NOT A BILL. THIS IS YOUR RECEIPT.

Receipt # 3702371

Book    Page    CIVIL

Return To:
James R. Caputo
4278 Lafayette Rd
Jamesville, NY 13078

No. Pages:  4

Instrument: EXHIBIT(S)

Control #: 202401111134
Index #: E2024000703

Date: 01/11/2024

 Caputo, James R Time: 3:05:28 PM

 Holt, Nathan
 Billet, Owen
 Premium Mortgage Corporation
 Houle, Robert T
 Houle Sales Consulting Inc

Total Fees Paid: $0.00

Employee:

State of New York

MONROE COUNTY CLERK’S OFFICE
WARNING – THIS SHEET CONSTITUTES THE CLERKS
ENDORSEMENT, REQUIRED BY SECTION 317-a(5) &
SECTION 319 OF THE REAL PROPERTY LAW OF THE
STATE OF NEW YORK. DO NOT DETACH OR REMOVE.

JAMIE ROMEO

MONROE COUNTY CLERK
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Re: A courtesy briefing. 
From:Donald J. Cheney, Esq. (dcheney@cheneyfirm.com) 
To:jrcaputo@yahoo.com; robertthoule@aol.com 
Date:Tuesday, August 16, 2022 at 03:14 PM EDT 

Thank you for your email.  Your lien failed to name the correct property owner so we were able 
to avoid the lien for that reason.  In the future you should hire an attorney to assist you with 
these matters to avoid simple mistakes. 

The Monroe County Sheriff will not care about this.  The lien is clearly defective and my client 
was able to avoid the lien and close on this property without the need to bond over the lien.  You 
can call everybody and anybody you want and it won’t make a difference. 

On top of the lien being defective, the lien itself contains clear fraud.  You cannot claim amounts 
for what you assert as my client “trying to kill you.”  You may not like Bob Houle, but Bob Houle 
does not attempt to kill people.  If working conditions are such that you don’t feel safe, then it is 
up to you to not continue with the job.  You don’t get to add a random charge onto a bill because 
you did not like the working conditions but chose to continue with the job anyway.  

Finally, I have no fear of litigation.  I have been an attorney for 20+ years.  Threats about 
somebody suing a client are a daily occurrence in my business.  I am sure my client would 
engage in reasonable settlement discussions with you if you so desire.  DC  

  

Donald J. Cheney 

Cheney Law Firm, PLLC 

336 North Main Street 

Canandaigua, New York 14424 

Office: (585) 919-6210 

Fax: (585) 919-6209 

Mobile: (607) 275-6516  

    

  

From: James Caputo <jrcaputo@yahoo.com> 
Date: Monday, August 15, 2022 at 7:50 PM 
To: "Donald J. Cheney, Esq." <dcheney@cheneyfirm.com>, Bob Houle 
<robertthoule@aol.com> 
Subject: A courtesy briefing.  
 
Here is the short on what you both have been party to and brought upon this situation in order to 
have sold this property out from under a lock solid mechanic's lien:  
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1.  When visited and told of what has occurred, the VP of Premier Mortgage Company who 
financed the buyers states that she "sees the lien on the property when looking into the sale" 
and that it was set aside for not having the "proper homeowner listed".  This statement alone is 
damning given whatever it was that she was even looking at.  

2.  What her statement means is this.  Somehow, someway, someone (maybe at the Title 
Company itself) (and outside of the Courts, where these things ARE to be decided) unilaterally 
determined that the mechanic's lien was "defective" enough to be ignored (or what have you) for 
this sale to proceed.  No one has such power and authority other than the Courts to be able to 
set aside a lien for this (continued) "ownership" issue or any other argument.  This did not 
happen and therefore, someone(s) broke the law for this lien to have been ignored during either 
the Title search or the sale itself.  

3.  Furthermore, this lien has already prevailed when challenged in Monroe County Supreme 
Court by an OTSC.  This fact alone was a bit surprising to both the VP of Premier Mortgages as 
well as one of the agents at the Title Search Company.  

4.  Any argument that the lien is defective because the property ownership named in the lien is 
incorrect is an invalid argument and will never survive any court challenge and certainly any 
other decision making process that has already occurred, once brought to justice.  First of all, 
the lien itself names the corporation and ties it directly to Robert Houle, so there is no absence 
of the proper parties having been named in the lien.  Additionally, the contract that the lien is 
based upon (and also an Exhibit in the Supreme Court victory) is with the corporation and 
signed by Robert Houle.  I have documentation whereby Houle names himself as the sole 
shareholder of the corporation.  I have other documentation that establishes the address of both 
the corporation and the owner of the Chambord property as 1108 Cheese Factory Road, the 
same address as the sole shareholder and owner, Houle.  And once Robert Houle personally 
(and not the corporation) took that $7,000 mortgage out on the home this past spring, that 
cements his ownership.  And besides, liens attach themselves to the property and not the 
owner.  And the only way a lien can be vacated AT ALL (especially for a sale to occur) once 
filed and entered with the County Clerk (outside of the lienor him/herself removing it) is through 
a Court action.  No such thing has occurred.  

5.  A visit has already been made to the Monroe County Sheriff's office and an investigation 
initiated.  

6.  A certified notification letter will be going out to the new homeowners informing them that 
they have (by the language of their mortgage contract) inherited this mechanic's lien and that 
there will be a forthcoming lien foreclosure on their newly purchased property if they decide that 
they are not going to cover it themselves.  

7.  Every other avenue and reporting agency will also be notified on what has occurred here, 
including those that deal with professional licensing and regulation of the real estate and finance 
worlds.   

8  And at this point, expect the amount owed to grow substantially given the legal maneuverings 
and lost days of work that will now be required to be paid.    

Please do not underestimate me and my ability to compel a legal outcome in my favor.    

-James R. Caputo 
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MONROE COUNTY CLERK’S OFFICE THIS IS NOT A BILL. THIS IS YOUR RECEIPT.

Receipt # 3702372

Book    Page    CIVIL

Return To:
James R. Caputo
4278 Lafayette Rd
Jamesville, NY 13078

No. Pages:  4

Instrument: EXHIBIT(S)

Control #: 202401111135
Index #: E2024000703

Date: 01/11/2024

 Caputo, James R Time: 3:05:30 PM

 Holt, Nathan
 Billet, Owen
 Premium Mortgage Corporation
 Houle, Robert T
 Houle Sales Consulting Inc

Total Fees Paid: $0.00

Employee:

State of New York

MONROE COUNTY CLERK’S OFFICE
WARNING – THIS SHEET CONSTITUTES THE CLERKS
ENDORSEMENT, REQUIRED BY SECTION 317-a(5) &
SECTION 319 OF THE REAL PROPERTY LAW OF THE
STATE OF NEW YORK. DO NOT DETACH OR REMOVE.

JAMIE ROMEO

MONROE COUNTY CLERK
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Re: A courtesy briefing. 

From:Donald J. Cheney, Esq. (dcheney@cheneyfirm.com) 

To:jrcaputo@yahoo.com; robertthoule@aol.com 

Date:Wednesday, August 17, 2022 at 02:01 PM EDT 

The lien you filed is effective only to property owned by Robert Houle.  Robert Houle does not own the 
property described in the notice of lien. Per New York Law “a misidentification of the true owner is a 
jurisdictional defect.”  Furthermore, when abstractors search for liens, judgments etc., they search the name 
index for the actual property owner.  Liens that incorrectly name the property may never get picked up in a 
title search for this very reason.  My client brought a pro se action regarding this mechanic’s lien.  At this time 
you were made aware of your mistake but you did nothing to amend the lien.   

You are, of course, welcome to pursue any legal remedy that you wish to pursue.  DC            

  

Donald J. Cheney 

Cheney Law Firm, PLLC 

336 North Main Street 

Canandaigua, New York 14424 

Office: (585) 919-6210 

Fax: (585) 919-6209 

Mobile: (607) 275-6516  

  

  

From: James Caputo <jrcaputo@yahoo.com> 

Reply-To: James Caputo <jrcaputo@yahoo.com> 

Date: Wednesday, August 17, 2022 at 12:37 PM 

To: "Donald J. Cheney, Esq." <dcheney@cheneyfirm.com>, Bob Houle <robertthoule@aol.com> 

Subject: Re: A courtesy briefing.  

Any defects in a lien, (including any issue with property owner) MUST be determined by a 

Court.  Period.  You ought to know that.  I defy you to put forth any statute stating otherwise.  Mr. Houle 

did not get any Court decision removing the lien for that (highly defendable issue) and should be held to 

account, as well as you for having been party, along with anyone else.  Plenty of recourse options 

including multiple places to report both of your's actions.  Where the sheriff ends, there are others who 

will care.  

And as far as "fraud" and my claim of his passive aggression towards me, you are not the benchmark 

authority on that issue or my right to both claim it and surcharge him FOR it.  I know what I know about 

your client and what I experienced, then and especially since finishing my work.  Plausible deniability 

doesn't survive a polygraph, regardless of whether or not it's proof in court.    
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And your client already had his opportunity at a settlement and because he refused and took this matter to 

court in a most despicable way, he incurred the full amount of the lien, as promised, (plus the interest 

continuing to accrue since February 16, 2022, on the $11,300 remaining balance from the signed portion 

of our work agreement).  Unless he's prepared to settle the lien for it's stated value, I have already 

exhausted all desire for any further discussions with him.    

I'll continue to pursue what I've already started where multiple angles of attack are planned to expose the 

impropriety that has brazenly gone on here.  So again, unless you are able to present the portion of the lien 

law that allows a lien to be deemed defective (and thus set-aside and ignored) outside of a court challenge 

and order, I'm really not sure how Mr. Houle expects to prevail when he's dragged into court and when the 

authorities come investigating.  I'm not playing.  This bullcrap has cost me dearly and now, I've got to 

deal with y'all cheating your way out of it....but not so fast on the getaway.  

-JRC  
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MONROE COUNTY CLERK’S OFFICE THIS IS NOT A BILL. THIS IS YOUR RECEIPT.

Receipt # 3702373

Book    Page    CIVIL

Return To:
James R. Caputo
4278 Lafayette Rd
Jamesville, NY 13078

No. Pages:  3

Instrument: EXHIBIT(S)

Control #: 202401111136
Index #: E2024000703

Date: 01/11/2024

 Caputo, James R Time: 3:05:31 PM

 Holt, Nathan
 Billet, Owen
 Premium Mortgage Corporation
 Houle, Robert T
 Houle Sales Consulting Inc

Total Fees Paid: $0.00

Employee:

State of New York

MONROE COUNTY CLERK’S OFFICE
WARNING – THIS SHEET CONSTITUTES THE CLERKS
ENDORSEMENT, REQUIRED BY SECTION 317-a(5) &
SECTION 319 OF THE REAL PROPERTY LAW OF THE
STATE OF NEW YORK. DO NOT DETACH OR REMOVE.

JAMIE ROMEO

MONROE COUNTY CLERK
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Re: A courtesy briefing. 
From:James Caputo (jrcaputo@yahoo.com) 
To:dcheney@cheneyfirm.com; robertthoule@aol.com 
Date:Wednesday, August 17, 2022 at 02:46 PM EDT 
 
 
Your client brought an Order to Show Cause on the lien itself, and made passing mention of the 
name issue.  Not only did the lien prevail, but it has been my contention that the lien filling was 
proper, and the Court made no ruling to that effect regardless.  Mr. Houle knew that the issue of 
name on the lien required further Court action, which is why he did indeed pursue this issue 
before a Judge, which he currently has scheduled for August 25 in Monroe County Supreme 
Court, unless, of course, that whole thing has been obviated by the law having been broken BY 
Mr. Houle. I mean, could his pursuit of a court order on this matter be anymore of an admission 
of guilt for having subsequently broken the law on this very issue?  And even if, (after having 
been heard in Court), Mr. Houle's argument prevailed, case law STILL enables a simple 
amendment to be made to the lien, especially since it's still active and valid and proximal to the 
issue at hand. So, every single angle of this matter is covered in my favor. 
 
 
And what Title or Abstract company worth its salt would limit its search of a property to owner 
only and not the property as well?  There's a reason why the exact map location is crucial to the 
lien itself.  A search of the property would have readily revealed the lien.  This is what makes 
liens what they are.  They are attached to the property, which is how subsequent owners end up 
inheriting them when encountered. And is it your attestation here on a date and time stamp that 
the lien survived being identified on an "owner" search using the name "Houle", since this 
happens to also be the name the lien contains as well?  Hardly.  Besides, I have the VP of 
Premier Mortgage stating that she indeed SAW the lien on whatever documentation she went 
and reviewed, but that "it was decided" (by the mystery judge, of course) "that the name was 
incorrect."  
 
And lastly, you, the presiding attorney over the sale, knew full well OF the lien and looked the 
other way, when opportunity arose.  THAT, Mr. Cheney, constitutes legal malpractice and 
professional malfeasance.  Why?  Because you STILL have yet to provide the actual statue that 
allows any alleged defect of lien to be determined outside of a court of law, since that is what 
has been done and you and Mr. Houle have been party to it.  In fact, my review of the New York 
lien law makes it clear that any defect challenge to a lien must be done in Court.  So, feel free to 
continue with your cavalier attitude about whatever legal ramifications this matter has created.  -
JRC  
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MONROE COUNTY CLERK’S OFFICE THIS IS NOT A BILL. THIS IS YOUR RECEIPT.

Receipt # 3702375

Book    Page    CIVIL

Return To:
James R. Caputo
4278 Lafayette Rd
Jamesville, NY 13078

No. Pages:  3

Instrument: EXHIBIT(S)

Control #: 202401111138
Index #: E2024000703

Date: 01/11/2024

 Caputo, James R Time: 3:05:34 PM

 Holt, Nathan
 Billet, Owen
 Premium Mortgage Corporation
 Houle, Robert T
 Houle Sales Consulting Inc

Total Fees Paid: $0.00

Employee:

State of New York

MONROE COUNTY CLERK’S OFFICE
WARNING – THIS SHEET CONSTITUTES THE CLERKS
ENDORSEMENT, REQUIRED BY SECTION 317-a(5) &
SECTION 319 OF THE REAL PROPERTY LAW OF THE
STATE OF NEW YORK. DO NOT DETACH OR REMOVE.

JAMIE ROMEO

MONROE COUNTY CLERK
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MONROE COUNTY CLERK’S OFFICE THIS IS NOT A BILL. THIS IS YOUR RECEIPT.

Receipt # 3702374

Book    Page    CIVIL

Return To:
James R. Caputo
4278 Lafayette Rd
Jamesville, NY 13078

No. Pages:  13

Instrument: EXHIBIT(S)

Control #: 202401111137
Index #: E2024000703

Date: 01/11/2024

 Caputo, James R Time: 3:05:33 PM

 Holt, Nathan
 Billet, Owen
 Premium Mortgage Corporation
 Houle, Robert T
 Houle Sales Consulting Inc

Total Fees Paid: $0.00

Employee:

State of New York

MONROE COUNTY CLERK’S OFFICE
WARNING – THIS SHEET CONSTITUTES THE CLERKS
ENDORSEMENT, REQUIRED BY SECTION 317-a(5) &
SECTION 319 OF THE REAL PROPERTY LAW OF THE
STATE OF NEW YORK. DO NOT DETACH OR REMOVE.

JAMIE ROMEO

MONROE COUNTY CLERK
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Notice of Intent to File Court Papers (pdf attached)

From: James Caputo (jrcaputo@yahoo.com)

To: dcheney@cheneyfirm.com; robertthoule@aol.com

Bcc: alexia@premiummortgage.com; robert.corwin@stewart.com; pamela.criscuolo@stewart.com;
colleen.flanagan@stewart.com

Date: Saturday, August 27, 2022 at 03:15 PM EDT

Dear Mr. Houle, Mr. Cheney and the other parties involved with the sale of 4 Chambord Dr,

Please be informed that this is a notice of intent that legal action is about to be taken against all parties
involved with the illicit sale of the property known as 4 Chambord Drive, Mendon, NY 14506, which
was executed and completed on June 28th and 29th, 2022, despite an active (and Supreme Court
Affirmed) mechanic’s lien on the property. The parties primary involved with the sale of this property
and (thus) copied in on this email are Robert T. Houle, (owner of the property), Donald Cheney, Esq.
(the attorney of record for the sale), an (unnamed) senior representative of Premium Mortgage
Corporation (who issued the new mortgage on the property) and (unnamed) representatives of Stewart
Title Insurance Company (all BCC’d).

This communication has also been forwarded to additional recipients who either have a vested interest in
the full knowledge and understanding of this issue and/or are important for myself and my interests to be
protected. It does not give me any pleasure to have to (both) write this communication as well as be
readied to serve each of the parties involved with Court papers, (to be fully described further below),
which would invariably unlock a pandora’s box that no one would want to deal with.

The material evidence I have and will be sharing with each of you is extensive, as I try my best to be
brief and succinct with the facts and the purpose of this email. A timeline is best to impart a detailed
issue, so allow me to provide the course of events as I (both) know them to be and can prove them to be
regarding this property and the recent unlawful sale thereof.

1. In early January 2022, Robert T. Houle was apprised of and sent a detailed final invoice for
extensive home improvement work on the property known as 4 Chambord Drive, Mendon, NY 14506,
(that was concluded on November 16, 2021), whereafter he ignored it upon several attempts for his
attention thereto.

2. A justifiable (and proper) mechanic’s lien was therefore entered with the Monroe County Clerk’s
Office and the Monroe County Supreme Court against the home and property known as 4 Chambord
Drive, Mendon, NY 14506 (Parcel ID 216.04-1-43) on Jan 21, 2022, and then served upon Robert T.
Houle.

Exhibit A and Exhibit B represent this lien and are crucial to this entire matter. Exhibit A is the actual
Mechanic’s Lien itself, complete with all the internally generated case and file numbers ascribed and
highlighted where necessary. Exhibit B is the standard Cover Page to an Official Filing in the County
Clerk’s Office – this one being for the Mechanic’s Lien. It is important to point out that this copy of
Exhibit B was obtained from Robert T. Houle as part of his (future) submission papers to Monroe
County Supreme Court concerning the lien. While this document is confirmatory as far as Control #,
Reference #, Receipt # and Date, it is not clear as to why the “Return To:” and the “Book / Page”
sections are blank when they are not supposed to be. Nevertheless, this document ends up disappearing
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from the filing records for the County Clerk, a serious development which will be expounded upon
further below.

3. Mr. Houle completely ignored said lien until April 2022, when suddenly, he began demanding, (in a
most hostile manner), that the lien be removed, or face legal action. Real estate records for the house
indicate that these demands coincide with when the property was first listed for sale.

4. After Mr. Houle refused very reasonable settlement offers that would have required him to satisfy
the lien with before-sale monies, he decided to challenge the lien in Monroe County Supreme Court on
the basis of “improper party”, “lien overstated”, and “change order clause”. Mr. Houle was told
previously that if a Court action was going to be brought and legal defense of the lien now required,
(with all the time, labor and continued stress involved), then all settlement offers were off the table and
the full amount would be sought.

5. Nevertheless, after being served with an Order to Show Cause action with TRO, (Index #
2022-920), and a formal Answer entered with (both) The Clerk and The Court in response, on April 28,
2022, both parties appeared before Hon. Sam L. Valleriani, in Monroe County Supreme Court and
presented their arguments.

6. On May 2, 2022, Judge Valleriani rendered his Decision, (see Exhibit C) where the summation of
his ruling was written exactly as follows, “It is NOW, hereby ORDERED, that Petitioner’s order to show
cause to vacate the lien and for sanctions is denied and dismissed.” Even though that Decision outright
denied and dismissed Robert T. Houle’s OTSC attempt to upend the lien, Judge Valleriani was sure to
address each of the contentions by Mr. Houle, including but not limited to the issue of “improper party”
on the lien.

So that it is abundantly clear right here concerning this matter of name semantics on the lien, the words
of Judge Valleriani are echoingly loud, (particularly when considering the remainder of this letter), when
he stated the following,

“Petitioner asserts that the lien must be dismissed since respondent named an
improper party as the property is owned by Houle Sales Consulting, Inc. and not
Robert Houle individually. The lien lists both Houle Sales Consulting, Inc.
(President, Robert T. Houle) and Robert T. Houle. Regardless, Lien Law § 9
provides that the lien shall state:

“7. The property subject to the lien, with a description thereof sufficient for
identification; and if in a city or village, its location by street and number, if
known; whether the property subject to the lien is real property improved or to
be improved with a single family dwelling or not. A failure to state the name of
the true owner or contractor, or a misdescription of the true owner, shall not
affect the validity of the lien…” (See Lien Law § 9 [emphasis added])

Petitioner’s contention that an improper party is named does not result in
vacatur or dismissal of the lien.”

Judge Valleriani then adds a crucial statement to his Decision that has direct applicability to
this matter, “If the parties can not resolve the matter, and petitioner wishes to sell the
property, he may file a sufficient bond or undertaking pursuant to Lien Law § 19.”
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Lien Law § 19 is the section dealing with discharging a lien. You see, in order for any duly
filed and entered lien to be discharged outside of being paid off and satisfied, (especially one
already argued over and upheld by a Court of Law), it must be done IN a Court of Law.
THIS is the crux of the matter and the foundation for the trouble that has come upon the
parties involved with the illegitimate sale of this house, because despite no legal action
having been taken in accordance with the law, (specified by Judge Valleriani himself as being
necessary), the lien somehow vanished from the record.

7. On Tuesday, May 24,2022 at 4:26pm; Don Cheney,Esq emails James Caputo the following:

“Mr. Caputo,

Houle Sales Consulting, Inc. has a contract in place for the sale of 4 Chambord
Drive. Closing will be in about 30 days.”

Now, it isn’t clear at this point whether Mr. Cheney knows about the Court Decision or not.
What is clear is that he knew Robert Houle made a Court action as well as knowing full well
about the lien itself.

8. On Wednesday, June 1, 2022 at 12:26pm; Robert T. Houle emails James Caputo the
following (excerpts):

“Jim, 

I am writing to you and my attorney Don Cheney. 
… That you withdraw your mechanics ….Having the lien on my personal name
clouds the title… It is becoming a distraction and slowing down closing.”

Clearly, Mr. Houle recognizes the impact of the lien at this point in time and its intended purpose of
upsetting the sales process, but somehow forgets the reason for why the lien exists and that he lost in
Court when the lien was challenged.

9. On Thursday, June 2, 2022 at 10:14am; Robert T. Houle emails James Caputo the following (copied
and pasted):

“Jim,

Asa noted yesterday and in a[pparenlty my attorneys emails.. my name on the
lien is screwing up the abstract...I need to be removed from any liens for this to
close…..”

Once again, the lien is doing precisely what the lien is supposed to do – upend the sales process until it
is paid and satisfied. Mr. Houle also seems to have a short memory on this matter of name on the lien,
since Judge Valleriani already ruled on that issue, which makes his continued argument along these lines
moot. Further, it makes tampering with the lien on these grounds of “improper party” an unlawful act.

10. On Thursday, June 2, 2022 at 2:51pm; Don Cheney,Esq emails James Caputo the following
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(excerpts):

“Mr. Caputo,

….What I really need is to have this lien put in the name of the property owner
who is Houle Sales Consulting, Inc. This corporation owns the property and not
Robert Houle individually. If you are willing to amend the lien I am happy to
draft the paperwork…..

…If this lien gets bonded over you will have to bring an action to foreclose the
lien and collect your money. This has to be done within 2 years from the date the
lien was originally filed. At this point you will be able to submit your proof and
Mr. Houle can submit his proof and a judge will decide whether the lien is proper
and the amount of the lien.”

What this email establishes is that Mr. Cheney also understands that the lien is distressing the sales
process. Yet, he asserts that the name on the lien is an issue that requires amending, even though the lien
is on the property and not the owner, per se. This is both something he ought to know as a real estate
attorney and not something that can be adjudicated outside of a courtroom. Further, what would
changing the name accomplish, since the lien would have remained on the home and the sale still
derailed? Unless of course there was impropriety planned should such a change have occurred. Further,
in separate emails, Mr. Cheney tried also to pawn off an attempted threat of bonding off the lien in order
to move forward when his description of the details were not consistent with the actual statute. His bluff
was called and no bonding action was ever taken.

11. June 3, 2022 – Robert T. Houle files papers with Monroe County Supreme Court against James
Caputo seeking to have his name removed from the Mechanic’s Lien on 4 Chambord Drive and replaced
with his corporation’s name. His service violation of these papers upon Plaintiff causes a cancelation
and ultimate rescheduling of this matter before the Judge for August 25, 2022.

12. August 9, 2022, after still not having received proper (re)service of the papers pertaining to the
August 25, 2022 scheduled court appearance, it was discovered through an online search that the
property known as 4 Chambord Drive, Mendon, NY 14506 had been sold, closed and the deed
transferred. An email, along with a copy of the sale information and a copy of the records on file with
the County Clerk’s office, (showing the absence of the lien as well as the new sale and deed transfer),
was sent to both Cheney and Houle making them aware that I was aware of what had occurred. Exhibit
D is the current list of filings with the County Clerks Office for 4 Chambord Drive, Mendon, NY 14506,
which was sent to both parties. Please take note of the Control #’s, Reference #’s and the Tax Map ID.
The mechanic’s lien has been removed from the list. No court action has been taken for this to be the
case.

13. On August 11, 2022, James Caputo drives to Rochester to the Monroe County Clerk’s Office to
obtain certified copies of all filings with the Clerk pertaining to 4 Chambord Drive, Mendon, NY 14506
from January 2020 to present. These are collectively represented as Exhibit E. This is a large file and
will be sent in ensuing emails as two separate (a and b) parts. As can be seen on the cover page of each
individual file in Exhibit E, the Control #’s and the Reference #’s line up exactly with the corresponding
numbers for the files on the Clerk’s list in Exhibit D. But again, Control # 202201211012 is missing.

On this day also, James Caputo personally meets with a senior representative of Premium Mortgage
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Corporation, where this matter was brought to their attention, and where James Caputo was personally
told that the lien was indeed seen on whatever records for this sale that this Rep was looking at but was
apparently deemed invalid (by someone) because of the name issue, thus enabling the sale. The
explanation was vague, at best, yet indicated that a unilateral decision was made by an involved party
(outside of the jurisdiction of the Court) that this lien was invalid and therefore subject to being ignored,
and quite possibly illegally removed from the County Clerk’s Record Books.

After it was recommended that this matter be brought to the Sheriff’s Office, a visit and a conversation
was had with an officer whose name is not important at this time. Minimal notes were taken and little
action was expected though it was said that the matter would be investigated. Nothing has been heard
since.

14. On August 15, 2022, after having called and spoken to a representative at Stewart Title Insurance
Company, (the Title Company of record for this sale), located on 47 West Main St, Rochester, NY
14614, and apprising them of this matter and where there was supposedly going to be an internal inquiry
into the matter upon hearing of it, James Caputo writes a follow-up email to both Don Cheney, Esq and
Robert T. Houle where he lays out his preliminary findings, what he was prepared to (lawfully) do in
order to be paid, as well as mentioning the Sheriff’s visit.

15. On Tuesday, August 16, 2022 at 5:14pm; Don Cheney,Esq sends a response email to James Caputo
with the following excerpts:

“Thank you for your email. Your lien failed to name the correct property owner
so we were able to avoid the lien for that reason. In the future you should hire
an attorney to assist you with these matters to avoid simple mistakes.

The Monroe County Sheriff will not care about this. The lien is clearly
defective and my client was able to avoid the lien and close on this property
without the need to bond over the lien. You can call everybody and anybody
you want and it won’t make a difference.

On top of the lien being defective, the lien itself contains clear fraud….”

Mr. Cheney is once again attempting a bluff against someone who has taken it upon himself to learn the
Statute itself, as well as possessing a Court Decision already striking down any argument regarding a
defective lien for “correct property owner” as well as anything further that could be construed as
“fraud”. In his dated and time stamped email, he is clearly admitting to have broken the law, in addition
to implicating others as well for being party to the impropriety with his use of the pronoun, “we”.
Exhibit C is once again referred to where Judge Valleriani explicitly rules on this matter and then makes
clear the ONLY avenues available for this property to be sold. These avenues were somehow
sidestepped, and by doing so, this is a clear violation of the law.

16. On Wednesday, August 17, 2022 at 12:36pm; James Caputo writes a response email to both Cheney
and Houle making it clear that no lien is able to be discharged in such a manner and that a Court Order is
the only instrument available, other than bonding or satisfying the lien itself. That in order to do so,
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fraud had been committed as well as the Statute violated.

17. On Wednesday, August 17, 2022 at 2:01pm, Donald J. Cheney, Esq. writes an email back stating:

“The lien you filed is effective only to property owned by Robert Houle.
Robert Houle does not own the property described in the notice of lien. Per
New York Law “a misidentification of the true owner is a jurisdictional
defect.” Furthermore, when abstractors search for liens, judgments etc., they
search the name index for the actual property owner. Liens that incorrectly
name the property may never get picked up in a title search for this very
reason.”

18. On Wednesday, August 17, 2022 at 2:46pm; James Caputo writes a response email to Cheney and
Houle making it clear that Mr. Cheney had yet to identify the actual Statute he refers to that enables a
duly executed and entered Mechanic’s Lien to be “avoided” (as he termed it) outside of a Court Order,
all because “a misidentification of the true owner is a jurisdictional defect.” James Caputo also
pointed out that both the owner of record and the mechanic’s lien both contain the name “Houle” and
thus his argument that the lien would have been missed on a “name index” search is preposterous.
James Caputo also made it clear to Mr. Cheney that by his foreknowledge of the lien and his being the
presiding legal officer over the unlawful “avoidance” of the lien (as he put it) and thus the unlawful sale
of the house, that this constituted both legal malpractice as well as professional malfeasance. Exhibit C
is once more offered in its entirety as an unimpeachable rebuttal [emphasis added] to this latest (and
every) email from Mr. Cheney attempting to explain away the illegalities of his and Mr. Houle’s actions
regarding the mechanic’s lien levied against this property in question and how it was illegitimately
removed from the Official County Record.

19. On Wednesday, Aug 17, 2022 at 2:25pm; Email received from Robert T. Houle and seen after
sending the above response email to them both.

Jim, Please do not contact Don Cheney further on this matter or any matter.

Thank you.

20. On Wednesday, August 17, 2022 at 2:20pm; An independent email (outside of the above thread) is
received from Robert T. Houle, which addresses what I had detailed to them as my findings in this
matter. Once again, this lengthy email from Houle was little more than another (tired) attempt to retry
every single point he lost on in Court on April 28, 2022, while also getting mildly inappropriate with his
language towards James Caputo with such excerpts as,

“If anything .....I have an action against you for the above.. libel and slander ..
and legitimate defamation of character...so don't even think about some threats or
some online bullshit you are suggesting...

I tried to resolve the matter with a mortgage and you declined it..

I tried to settle it and you declined it..
I will reach out soon to discuss a settlement in writing on this matter. period..

Don't push it Jim…
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…. I, too will be meeting with the Monroe County Sheriff's office to get a
restraining order filed against you.. and we will move forward.

…. Ill be in touch and send out an offer today in writing..”

For the record, the only settlement James Caputo declined was one that required payment after the sale
of the house, (essentially negating the entire purpose of the lien and any true leverage to be paid), which
happened to be the case with every offer. Further, at no time has James Caputo demonstrated any
behavior or language consistent with anyone representing a threat against Mr. Houle that would
necessitate Mr. Houle to be making warnings of getting a restraining order. The same cannot be said of
him.

21. On Wednesday, August 17, 2022 at 3:08pm; James Caputo emails Houle a response pointing out
that he just attempted to retry everything he lost on in Court. So instead of following the Lien law, he
and his attorney decided to break it.

22. On Wednesday, August 17, 2022 at 3:33pm; Robert T. Houle writes another email to James Caputo
where he again states that an “offer letter” was sent, and where he continues to threaten legal action for
any ill word being spoken or posted about him when writing the following:

“FYI-**I sent an offer letter to you----sent..

Further don't even think about some online postings or further slander or defamation of
character about me or my lawyer..or I will take action against you and any monies the
company allegedly owes -will quickly turn into monies that you owe..”

For the record, Houle’s use of the word “further” in his statement regarding “slander” and “defamation”
is referring to the fact that James Caputo (as part of his mechanic’s lien defense) produced information
and documentation to The Court in April about Mr. Houle having previously had two separate properties
sold out from under him by the County for not having paid taxes on said properties for over four years.
This, in addition to documents showing his personal home having recently been in foreclosure.
Submitting these records to the Court in defense of a mechanic’s lien, apparently, is slander and
defamation according to Mr. Houle.

23. On Wednesday, August 17, 2022 at 5:31pm; James Caputo sends an email response to Houle
regarding his threats of litigation. Being a learned man of Scripture, James Caputo included a single
verse as part of his response, which read in toto as:

“FYI: slander and defamation claims only count when something is not True, not
when someone doesn't like something that is True about them.”

"He that walketh uprightly walketh surely: but he that perverteth his ways shall be
known." - Proverbs 10:9
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24. On Wednesday, August 17, 2022 at 8:48pm; Robert T. Houle responds by email where his language
is quite foul and hateful towards James Caputo with such entries as:

“Hey Jim, I'm sick of you and your bullshit .

Fuck you and your condescending arrogant self righteous hypocrite
comments. ! Fuck off.. …. fuck you.. you were offered a $19,000
mortgage and you declined it.. what an idiot.. and I'm glad because you
did not deserve it..

You're a sick , weird dude... and this is true..

I should file a suit against you tommorrow.. but you are poor and have no
assets so I'd be wasting my time..

You're so cocky----

…. dumb ass- ….

Don't contact me further ..loser !.”

There are plenty more emails since January with similar rhetoric from Mr. Houle, not to mention how
disgustingly disparaging he decided to get towards James Caputo when presenting his case to The Court
on and before April 28, 2022.

25. On Friday, August 19, 2022 at 3:17pm; After having not yet received anything of the “offer letter”
allegedly sent by Robert T. Houle, as stated in his August 17th email, James Caputo writes Houle an
email stating that given the language of his previous email, (specific to his comments about the declined
mortgage for 19K), that his offer was likely not going to be acceptable given the facts and transpired
events. It is here that Caputo also makes Houle aware of a possible Order to Show Cause Action and
TRO being filed against the parties involved, amongst other options as well.

26. And FINALLY, on Monday, August 22, 2022 at 12:54pm; Robert T. Houle writes a response
to Caputo’s August 19th email, where, in addition to once again rehashing his tired argument
that lost in Court, he states the following (copied and pasted):

“I'm. Not going to read this…

….leave me alione.. do not contact me further . Any further emails will be
considered aggravated harrassment ( " to annoy, alarm or harrass for no
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apparent purpose by electronic means.."…

…bug off.”

This email is an attempt to effectively end any and all communication between the parties by the threat
of (baseless) legal action, when such is required for owed monies to be paid. He takes this action, all
while (as of today, August 27, 2022), not having received a single “offer letter”. That makes it ten days
since Robert T. Houle wrote in a time and date stamped email that he sent an “offer letter”. Even by
Pony Express, it would have been received by now, which indicates loud and clear that Mr. Houle
doesn’t intend on, (nor did he truly give indication that he was ever going to be), paying James Caputo
the monies he is owed.

So where does all this information leave this matter. Well, it is clear that the law has been broken and
that both Cheney and Houle were direct parties to it. Who else is involved and what network of
connections was used is anyone’s guess and at this point, it matters not. That can be determined at a
later date, if necessary. One thing is for sure, though. Someone from within the County Clerk’s Office
had access enough to literally wipe the mechanic’s lien from the system without there having been any
Court Order commanding such.

That, folks, is (without question) conspiracy, collusion, or whatever you care to call it, in a most serious
manner. Tampering with the official records of government? And moreover, it’s Criminal Contempt of
Court as well, since it was done in the face of a standing Court Order on that very mechanic’s lien itself.
The fact that the mortgage company representative admitted to having seen the lien on whatever
material they referenced during the visit to their office is reason to believe that they had to have known
about the issue as well, as a component of the sale. And the fact that there was also knowledge from this
individual that the lien was set aside because of the “name” issue is all the more reason to believe this.
But, since Houle and Cheney are the main perpetrators, their email addresses are the only ones visible. I
have extended that same benefit of the doubt to Stewart Title Company as well. Who knew what and
who did what is something more for law enforcement and attorney generals to determine.

Nevertheless, there is still the issue of this lien having been illegally discharged from the property and
the County record so that an forbidden sale could proceed, and just as important, the monies that remain
unpaid to James Caputo. This is where all parties involved with the sale of this property are
unfortunately stuck together with where this ends up.

Unless there is an immediate resolution of this matter on the part of Robert T. Houle, all four parties will
be served with an Order To Show Cause Action with TRO against any and all aspects of this sale,
including but not limited to funds received and full title completion/transfer. Each party will be asked to
Show Cause for why The Court shouldn’t straightaway find that:

1. The sale was done illegally and therefore applies a TRO on all funds received and all aspects of the
sale still ongoing, such as Title completion.

2. The lien was illegally disregarded and voided from the record and therefore Ordered to be paid in
full, along with all associated expenses.

3. The parties who executed the sale of this property are in Criminal Contempt of a Court Order.

4. The parties who executed the sale of this property have engaged in a criminal conspiracy to commit
fraud upon The Court, The County and James Caputo.
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5. The parties who executed the sale of this property knowingly and willingly broke the law and are
subject to a full criminal investigation.

6. That this matter also be turned over for investigation by the appropriate regulatory agencies who
oversee real estate transactions and the practice of real estate law.

7. That James Caputo be paid additional monies for all filing fees, lost days of work, and travel
expenses associated with adjudicating this matter, as well as the accrued interest on the remaining
monies owed from the initial contract.

8. That James Caputo be reimbursed for the numerous bank charges incurred from having these
foundational monies unpaid by Mr. Houle, who knew of its importance to James Caputo’s ability to
relocate to Syracuse. 

9. That James Caputo be paid punitive damages of whatever The Court deems appropriate for the
nature of the crime and the hardship imposed upon James Caputo for not having been paid the large sum
of monies for work he completed nearly ten months ago and the consequences it has had on his life.

One thing I am certain of is this. None of the parties involved here wish to have any of that come upon
their desk, nor does this party wish to implement any of it. However, unless payment is made for full
satisfaction of the lien, the interest accrued and the expenses incurred these months because of Mr.
Houle’s nonpayment, these papers will be filed with the consequences thereafter being whatever The
Court wills. In addition, should this Court action be necessary, the details of this matter will also be
shared publicly to whatever extent necessary for justice to prevail.

So, whoever was involved with this incident needs to impress upon Mr. Houle that the time to pay up
has arrived, lest ye all be required to explain it to The Court and Judge Valleriani, on top of dealing with
whatever fallout that ensues. In keeping with his character, Robert T. Houle gave testimony in his time
and date stamped email that an “offer letter” was sent on August 17, 20022 when it was never sent. 

Because Mr. Houle decided to take this deceitful course of action instead of working amicably towards a
resolution, and because he was so putrid with his behavior with how he mischaracterized James Caputo
in Court, only to then have so much contempt for the process of law that he (with the assistance of his
attorney and whoever else in the County Clerk’s Office), flagrantly broke the law in a most
contemptuous manner towards both the Statute itself and The Court, to the (continued) hurt of James
Caputo, the total that he now owes is $32,432.

The Breakdown for these charges is as follows.

1. Lien Amount - $25,000

2. Interest on contracted monies owed - $548 (see Exhibit F for documentation)

3. Fees, parking, fuel - $384 (see Exhibit F for receipts)

4. Lost Days of Work – 15 days at $400/day - $6,000

a. To research write the lien – 2 days (being conservative)

b. To file the lien – 1 day

c. To certify mail, write and file the affidavit of service – 1.5 days
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Exhibit F - FeesExpensesInterest.zip
9.7MB

d. To write the Response to Houle OTSC – 2 days

e. To file Response – 1 day

f. To prepare and appear in Court – 1.5 days

g. To write and file Sur-Reply – 1 day

h. To obtain certified documents for 4 Chambord – 1 day

i. To research Lien law violation and assemble present Notice of Action – 4 days

5. Bank fees for the financial struggle this has caused - $500

Total: $32,432

This payment needs to be made immediately and received by Wednesday, August 31, 2022. An
affirmation that payment is being made along with a photo of the cashier’s check for the total of $32,432
needs to be emailed prior to sending it to the address at the top of this letter. If payment is not received
or this letter is ignored, follow through with the OTSC with TRO will occur. It is regrettable that this
letter and position needs to be taken, as little choice was given otherwise. This situation has proven out
to be the ostensible natural history of anyone who does business with Robert T. Houle.

Most Sincerely,

James R. Caputo
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Re: Notice of Intent to File Court Papers (pdf attached)

From: Donald J. Cheney, Esq. (dcheney@cheneyfirm.com)

To: jrcaputo@yahoo.com; robertthoule@aol.com

Date: Monday, August 29, 2022 at 07:54 AM EDT

Mr. Caputo,

I am not reading this voluminous email and the various a�achments.  I would have to bill my client and it is not
worth him having to pay me to read this nonsense.  You failed to name the property owner in your lien
paperwork which is fatal to the lien.  Robert Houle may not even be a shareholder or officer of the actual
property owner so naming him individually is simply incorrect.  There is statutory law and there is case law.  Case
law is clear that if you misiden�fy the owner of the property, the lien is invalid.  As such, the buyer’s a�orney
was willing to accept �tle to the property for his client and the �tle company was willing to write �tle insurance
and lender willing to put a mortgage on the property.

I represent clients and use my understanding and knowledge of the law to help clients achieve certain goals and
objec�ves.  Any a�empt to name me as a party in any lawsuit for simply represen�ng my client will certainly be
frivolous and I will seek puni�ve damages as well as costs and a�orneys fees if you take such ac�on.  You have
been so advised and should act accordingly.  DC

Donald J. Cheney
Cheney Law Firm, PLLC
336 North Main Street
Canandaigua, New York 14424
Office: (585) 919-6210
Fax: (585) 919-6209
Mobile: (607) 275-6516

From: James Caputo <jrcaputo@yahoo.com>
Date: Saturday, August 27, 2022 at 3:24 PM
To: "Donald J. Cheney, Esq." <dcheney@cheneyfirm.com>, Bob Houle <rober�houle@aol.com>
Subject: No�ce of Intent to File Court Papers (pdf a�ached)

Dear Mr. Houle, Mr. Cheney and the other parties involved with the sale of 4 Chambord Dr,

Please be informed that this is a notice of intent that legal action is about to be taken against all parties
involved with the illicit sale of the property known as 4 Chambord Drive, Mendon, NY 14506, which
was executed and completed on June 28th and 29th, 2022, despite an active (and Supreme Court
Affirmed) mechanic’s lien on the property.  The parties primary involved with the sale of this property
and (thus) copied in on this email are Robert T. Houle, (owner of the property), Donald Cheney, Esq.
(the attorney of record for the sale), an (unnamed) senior representative of Premium Mortgage
Corporation (who issued the new mortgage on the property) and (unnamed) representatives of Stewart
Title Insurance Company (all BCC’d). 
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MONROE COUNTY CLERK’S OFFICE THIS IS NOT A BILL. THIS IS YOUR RECEIPT.

Receipt # 3702376

Book    Page    CIVIL

Return To:
James R. Caputo
4278 Lafayette Rd
Jamesville, NY 13078

No. Pages:  4

Instrument: EXHIBIT(S)

Control #: 202401111139
Index #: E2024000703

Date: 01/11/2024

 Caputo, James R Time: 3:05:36 PM

 Holt, Nathan
 Billet, Owen
 Premium Mortgage Corporation
 Houle, Robert T
 Houle Sales Consulting Inc

Total Fees Paid: $0.00

Employee:

State of New York

MONROE COUNTY CLERK’S OFFICE
WARNING – THIS SHEET CONSTITUTES THE CLERKS
ENDORSEMENT, REQUIRED BY SECTION 317-a(5) &
SECTION 319 OF THE REAL PROPERTY LAW OF THE
STATE OF NEW YORK. DO NOT DETACH OR REMOVE.

JAMIE ROMEO

MONROE COUNTY CLERK
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4 Chambord Dive -Stewart abstract number 81208881

From: Joseph Interlichia (joseph.interlichia@stewart.com)

To: jrcaputo@yahoo.com

Cc: robert.corwin@stewart.com; mark.reesor@stewart.com

Date: Monday, August 29, 2022 at 09:59 AM EDT

Mr. Caputo – Your recent inquiry was forwarded to me by our abstracting division.  After reviewing the information
provided in this matter I found that the seller’s attorney, Mr. Cheney, ordered an abstract redate from Stewart Title on
May 3, 2022.  The redated abstract of title correctly set out your mechanic’s lien.  Stewart Title did not provide title
insurance coverage for the purchasers or their lender at the time of closing. 

It appears that title insurance coverage was provided by ABAR Abstract Corporation.  That title insurance would
have been based on a review of Stewart’s redated abstract of title by ABAR. Attached for your reference is Schedule
A (Legal Description) from the recorded mortgage which references AAC (ABAR Abstract Corporation) in its title
number.

Your inquiries regarding your lien, clearance of title and/or any title insurance claim needs to be directed to ABAR
Abstract Corporation.

Joseph G. Interlichia, Esq.
Underwriter Direct Operations/

Title Insurance Supervisor, Rochester NY

Stewart Title Insurance Company
47 West Main Street
Rochester, New York 14614
D (585) 666-5513 | F (585) 232-4984

Stewart.com/upstateny  | Joseph.Interlichia@Stewart.com

     NYSE: STC

Yahoo Mail - 4 Chambord Dive -Stewart abstract number 81208881 https://mail.yahoo.com/d/folders/2/messages/61723/AKArqcMsfWN...

1 of 2 9/13/2022, 3:19 PM
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MONROE COUNTY CLERK’S OFFICE THIS IS NOT A BILL. THIS IS YOUR RECEIPT.

Receipt # 3702377

Book    Page    CIVIL

Return To:
James R. Caputo
4278 Lafayette Rd
Jamesville, NY 13078

No. Pages:  17

Instrument: EXHIBIT(S)

Control #: 202401111140
Index #: E2024000703

Date: 01/11/2024

 Caputo, James R Time: 3:05:38 PM

 Holt, Nathan
 Billet, Owen
 Premium Mortgage Corporation
 Houle, Robert T
 Houle Sales Consulting Inc

Total Fees Paid: $0.00

Employee:

State of New York

MONROE COUNTY CLERK’S OFFICE
WARNING – THIS SHEET CONSTITUTES THE CLERKS
ENDORSEMENT, REQUIRED BY SECTION 317-a(5) &
SECTION 319 OF THE REAL PROPERTY LAW OF THE
STATE OF NEW YORK. DO NOT DETACH OR REMOVE.

JAMIE ROMEO

MONROE COUNTY CLERK

FILED: MONROE COUNTY CLERK 01/11/2024 11:39 AM INDEX NO. E2024000703
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MONROE COUNTY CLERK’S OFFICE THIS IS NOT A BILL. THIS IS YOUR RECEIPT.

Receipt # 3702378

Book    Page    CIVIL

Return To:
James R. Caputo
4278 Lafayette Rd
Jamesville, NY 13078

No. Pages:  3

Instrument: EXHIBIT(S)

Control #: 202401111141
Index #: E2024000703

Date: 01/11/2024

 Caputo, James R Time: 3:05:39 PM

 Holt, Nathan
 Billet, Owen
 Premium Mortgage Corporation
 Houle, Robert T
 Houle Sales Consulting Inc

Total Fees Paid: $0.00

Employee:

State of New York

MONROE COUNTY CLERK’S OFFICE
WARNING – THIS SHEET CONSTITUTES THE CLERKS
ENDORSEMENT, REQUIRED BY SECTION 317-a(5) &
SECTION 319 OF THE REAL PROPERTY LAW OF THE
STATE OF NEW YORK. DO NOT DETACH OR REMOVE.

JAMIE ROMEO

MONROE COUNTY CLERK

FILED: MONROE COUNTY CLERK 01/11/2024 11:39 AM INDEX NO. E2024000703

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 24 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 01/11/2024
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MONROE COUNTY CLERK’S OFFICE THIS IS NOT A BILL. THIS IS YOUR RECEIPT.

Receipt # 3702379

Book    Page    CIVIL

Return To:
James R. Caputo
4278 Lafayette Rd
Jamesville, NY 13078

No. Pages:  3

Instrument: EXHIBIT(S)

Control #: 202401111142
Index #: E2024000703

Date: 01/11/2024

 Caputo, James R Time: 3:05:41 PM

 Holt, Nathan
 Billet, Owen
 Premium Mortgage Corporation
 Houle, Robert T
 Houle Sales Consulting Inc

Total Fees Paid: $0.00

Employee:

State of New York

MONROE COUNTY CLERK’S OFFICE
WARNING – THIS SHEET CONSTITUTES THE CLERKS
ENDORSEMENT, REQUIRED BY SECTION 317-a(5) &
SECTION 319 OF THE REAL PROPERTY LAW OF THE
STATE OF NEW YORK. DO NOT DETACH OR REMOVE.

JAMIE ROMEO

MONROE COUNTY CLERK

FILED: MONROE COUNTY CLERK 01/11/2024 11:39 AM INDEX NO. E2024000703

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 25 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 01/11/2024



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit 23  

202401111142 Index # : E2024000703FILED: MONROE COUNTY CLERK 01/11/2024 11:39 AM INDEX NO. E2024000703

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 25 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 01/11/2024



  House Surgeon Renovations                                                   6499 East Seneca Turnpike Box 433 

                              Jamesville, New York 13078 

 

June 12, 2023 

 

NOTICE OF INTENT TO FORECLOSE 

 

NOTICE TO: 

Name: Owen Billet and Nathan Holt 

Address: 4 Chambord Drive   Mendon, New York 14506   

    

   Claimant               Hiring Party 

Name: James R. Caputo/ dba                Name: Robert T. Houle/ dba  

         House Surgeon Renovations                     Houle Sales Consulting, Inc 

            

Address: 6499 East Seneca Tnpk Box 433                            Address: 1108 Cheese Factory Road 

            Jamesville, NY 13078       Honeoye Falls, NY 14472 

Phone: (315) 382-8778      Phone: (585) 260-6460 

Email: housesurgeon@yahoo.com    Email: robertthoule@aol.com 

 

Project Address:   4 Chambord Drive   Mendon, New York 14506   

              (Municipality (SWIS Code):  Mendon: (263689)  Parcel ID: 216.04-1-43)  

 

NOTICE: The above Claimant was hired to provide extensive labor to your project, located at the address 

above.  As a result of nonpayment, the Claimant filed a mechanic’s lien in the amount of $25,000 (plus 

interest) on the project property; upheld in Monroe County Supreme Court – Index # 2022-920.   

As a result of continued nonpayment, the Claimant intends to enforce their lien. 

**********************************************************************************

YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHERWISE BE FORCED TO PAY THE LIEN AMOUNT  

PURSUANT TO THE LAWSUIT THAT WILL BE INITIATED AGAINST YOU 

********************************************************************************** 

In order to avoid the foreclosure/enforcement lawsuit please immediately contact the above-referenced 

Claimant or the above Hiring Party, if applicable, to arrange for payment of the amount due. 

If payment is not received, a lawsuit will be initiated. 

Sincerely, 

 

James R. Caputo 

Owner/Operator – House Surgeon Renovations 

June 12, 2023 
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MONROE COUNTY CLERK’S OFFICE THIS IS NOT A BILL. THIS IS YOUR RECEIPT.

Receipt # 3702380

Book    Page    CIVIL

Return To:
James R. Caputo
4278 Lafayette Rd
Jamesville, NY 13078

No. Pages:  4

Instrument: EXHIBIT(S)

Control #: 202401111143
Index #: E2024000703

Date: 01/11/2024

 Caputo, James R Time: 3:05:42 PM

 Holt, Nathan
 Billet, Owen
 Premium Mortgage Corporation
 Houle, Robert T
 Houle Sales Consulting Inc

Total Fees Paid: $0.00

Employee:

State of New York

MONROE COUNTY CLERK’S OFFICE
WARNING – THIS SHEET CONSTITUTES THE CLERKS
ENDORSEMENT, REQUIRED BY SECTION 317-a(5) &
SECTION 319 OF THE REAL PROPERTY LAW OF THE
STATE OF NEW YORK. DO NOT DETACH OR REMOVE.

JAMIE ROMEO

MONROE COUNTY CLERK

FILED: MONROE COUNTY CLERK 01/11/2024 11:39 AM INDEX NO. E2024000703

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 26 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 01/11/2024
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MONROE COUNTY CLERK’S OFFICE THIS IS NOT A BILL. THIS IS YOUR RECEIPT.

Receipt # 3702381

Book    Page    CIVIL

Return To:
James R. Caputo
4278 Lafayette Rd
Jamesville, NY 13078

No. Pages:  4

Instrument: EXHIBIT(S)

Control #: 202401111144
Index #: E2024000703

Date: 01/11/2024

 Caputo, James R Time: 3:05:44 PM

 Holt, Nathan
 Billet, Owen
 Premium Mortgage Corporation
 Houle, Robert T
 Houle Sales Consulting Inc

Total Fees Paid: $0.00

Employee:

State of New York

MONROE COUNTY CLERK’S OFFICE
WARNING – THIS SHEET CONSTITUTES THE CLERKS
ENDORSEMENT, REQUIRED BY SECTION 317-a(5) &
SECTION 319 OF THE REAL PROPERTY LAW OF THE
STATE OF NEW YORK. DO NOT DETACH OR REMOVE.

JAMIE ROMEO

MONROE COUNTY CLERK

FILED: MONROE COUNTY CLERK 01/11/2024 11:39 AM INDEX NO. E2024000703

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 27 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 01/11/2024
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  House Surgeon Renovations                                                   6499 East Seneca Turnpike Box 433 

                              Jamesville, New York 13078 

 

August 30, 2023 

 

Owen Billet and Nathan Holt 

4 Chambord 'rive 

Mendon, NY 14506 

 

Re: /ien )oreclosure on Parcel I': 216.04-1-43 

 

'ear Mr’s Billet and Holt, 

 

Your attention to this matter is essential and appreciated.  Enclosed is a copy of the original letter sent 

to you in June of 2023 entitled, ³NOTICE O) INTENT TO )OREC/OSE.´  Mailed on June 14, 2023 

by certified mail, it was returned as undeliverable, despite multiple attempts by the Post Office for the 

intended recipient to make claim for it.  Also enclosed are copies of the returned envelope and receipt 

for said certified mailing.  As such, this information is being re-sent, but by a third party, via certified 

mail and regular first-class mail to you and Mr. Houle, and will be affirmed by a notari]ed affidavit.   

 

Additionally, a Show Cause Order >Case Index #: E2022008181@ sits filed with the Monroe County 

Supreme Court since last fall regarding the sale of the home over and against the Court affirmed 

Mechanic’s /ien that stood in-force on the property at the time of the sale. 8pon service of those 

papers at any time, all five parties named in the Motion would be reTuired to individually respond to 

the Court as to how this sale was completed outside of the lien.  That filing receipt is also attached. 

 

On page 4, Section 4, paragraph 2, of the Mortgage Contract between yourselves and Premium 

Mortgage Corporation (/oan # - 1220085829), >with copies also attached to this letter@, it states that 

the signer of that contract is responsible for all liens on the property at the time of that sale.  )urther 

attached is documentation that the lien has been renewed and currently stands on the property.   

 

At this time, unless payment in full is made, a foreclosure motion will be filed with the Court to 

rightfully recover these funds, plus interest.  Thank you for your time and attention to this very 

important matter. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

James R. Caputo 

 

 

 
 
cc: Robert T. Houle 

1108 Cheese )actory Road 

Honeoye )alls, NY 14472  
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  House Surgeon Renovations                                                   6499 East Seneca Turnpike Box 433 

                              Jamesville, New York 13078 

 

June 12, 2023 

 

NOTICE OF INTENT TO FORECLOSE 

 

NOTICE TO: 

Name: Owen Billet and Nathan Holt 

Address: 4 Chambord Drive   Mendon, New York 14506   

    

   Claimant               Hiring Party 

Name: James R. Caputo/ dba                Name: Robert T. Houle/ dba  

         House Surgeon Renovations                     Houle Sales Consulting, Inc 

            

Address: 6499 East Seneca Tnpk Box 433                            Address: 1108 Cheese Factory Road 

            Jamesville, NY 13078       Honeoye Falls, NY 14472 

Phone: (315) 382-8778      Phone: (585) 260-6460 

Email: housesurgeon@yahoo.com    Email: robertthoule@aol.com 

 

Project Address:   4 Chambord Drive   Mendon, New York 14506   

              (Municipality (SWIS Code):  Mendon: (263689)  Parcel ID: 216.04-1-43)  

 

NOTICE: The above Claimant was hired to provide extensive labor to your project, located at the address 

above.  As a result of nonpayment, the Claimant filed a mechanic’s lien in the amount of $25,000 (plus 

interest) on the project property; upheld in Monroe County Supreme Court – Index # 2022-920.   

As a result of continued nonpayment, the Claimant intends to enforce their lien. 

**********************************************************************************

YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHERWISE BE FORCED TO PAY THE LIEN AMOUNT  

PURSUANT TO THE LAWSUIT THAT WILL BE INITIATED AGAINST YOU 

********************************************************************************** 

In order to avoid the foreclosure/enforcement lawsuit please immediately contact the above-referenced 

Claimant or the above Hiring Party, if applicable, to arrange for payment of the amount due. 

If payment is not received, a lawsuit will be initiated. 

Sincerely, 

 

James R. Caputo 

Owner/Operator – House Surgeon Renovations 

June 12, 2023 
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MONROE COUNTY CLERK’S OFFICE THIS IS NOT A BILL. THIS IS YOUR RECEIPT.

Receipt # 3702382

Book    Page    CIVIL

Return To:
James R. Caputo
4278 Lafayette Rd
Jamesville, NY 13078

No. Pages:  3

Instrument: EXHIBIT(S)

Control #: 202401111145
Index #: E2024000703

Date: 01/11/2024

 Caputo, James R Time: 3:05:46 PM

 Holt, Nathan
 Billet, Owen
 Premium Mortgage Corporation
 Houle, Robert T
 Houle Sales Consulting Inc

Total Fees Paid: $0.00

Employee:

State of New York

MONROE COUNTY CLERK’S OFFICE
WARNING – THIS SHEET CONSTITUTES THE CLERKS
ENDORSEMENT, REQUIRED BY SECTION 317-a(5) &
SECTION 319 OF THE REAL PROPERTY LAW OF THE
STATE OF NEW YORK. DO NOT DETACH OR REMOVE.

JAMIE ROMEO

MONROE COUNTY CLERK

FILED: MONROE COUNTY CLERK 01/11/2024 11:39 AM INDEX NO. E2024000703

NYSCEF DOC. NO. 28 RECEIVED NYSCEF: 01/11/2024
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MONROE COUNTY CLERK’S OFFICE THIS IS NOT A BILL. THIS IS YOUR RECEIPT.

Receipt # 3702383

Book    Page    CIVIL

Return To:
James R. Caputo
4278 Lafayette Rd
Jamesville, NY 13078

No. Pages:  4

Instrument: EXHIBIT(S)

Control #: 202401111146
Index #: E2024000703

Date: 01/11/2024

 Caputo, James R Time: 3:05:48 PM

 Holt, Nathan
 Billet, Owen
 Premium Mortgage Corporation
 Houle, Robert T
 Houle Sales Consulting Inc

Total Fees Paid: $0.00

Employee:

State of New York

MONROE COUNTY CLERK’S OFFICE
WARNING – THIS SHEET CONSTITUTES THE CLERKS
ENDORSEMENT, REQUIRED BY SECTION 317-a(5) &
SECTION 319 OF THE REAL PROPERTY LAW OF THE
STATE OF NEW YORK. DO NOT DETACH OR REMOVE.

JAMIE ROMEO
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No. 155
Court of Appeals of New York.

5LJDQR Y� 9LEDU &RQVWU�� ,QF�

23 N.E.3d 1016 (N.Y. 2014) • 2014 N.Y. Slip Op. 8762 • 24 N.Y.3d 415 • 998 N.Y.S.2d 748
Decided Dec 16, 2014

No. 155.

12-16-2014

In the Matter of Delilah RIGANO, as
Administrator of the Estate of Nicholas Rigano,
Deceased, Respondent, v. VIBAR
CONSTRUCTION, INC., Appellant. (Proceeding
No. 1.). In the Matter of Vibar Construction Corp.,
Appellant, v. Fawn Builders, Inc., et al.,
Respondents. (Proceeding No. 2.).

LIPPMAN, Chief Judge.

Jeffrey Rizzo, Bronx, and Michael F.X. Ryan,
Cortlandt Manor (Carl F. Lodes of counsel), for
appellant. Deren, Genett & Macreery, P.C.,
Katonah (John Brian Macreery of counsel), for
respondent.

Jeffrey Rizzo, Bronx, and Michael F.X. Ryan,
Cortlandt Manor (Carl F. Lodes of counsel), for
appellant.

Deren, Genett & Macreery, P.C., Katonah (John
Brian Macreery of counsel), for respondent.

OPINION OF THE COURT
LIPPMAN, Chief Judge.*1017  The issue on this
appeal is whether a notice of mechanic's lien can
be amended nunc pro tunc to reflect the name of
the true owner of the property or whether the

1017

misnomer invalidates the lien. Here, the true
owner is the sole shareholder of the listed owner,
the conveyance of the property in question from
the listed owner to the true owner was not at arm's
length, and the public and certainly the true owner

here were on notice that a lien had been placed on
the property. The subject notice of lien also
provided means for third parties to contact the true
owner. And, significantly, the true owner and
listed owner consented to the underlying work that
allegedly went uncompensated. Under the
particular circumstances presented, the misnomer
is a misdescription that does not constitute a
jurisdictional defect and is curable by amendment.

George Vignogna (the sole shareholder of Vibar
Construction Corp.) and Nick Rigano (the sole
shareholder of Fawn Builders, Inc.) were business
partners for over 35 years before deteriorating
business conditions in 2007 led to disputes
concerning the construction contract at issue here.
Their relationship had consisted of Rigano,
through Fawn Builders, Inc., purchasing property
and Vignogna, through Vibar Construction Corp.,
developing the property. The parties would split
the profits and rarely reduced their agreements to
writing, trusting in their long-term business
relationship to help them avoid any conflict.
During their last project, Vibar constructed a
common driveway to access the Pound Ridge,
New York property in question and maintains that
Rigano and Fawn Builders failed to compensate it
for the construction of the road. The record shows
that Rigano consented to construction of the
driveway as demonstrated by

the construction and easement agreement the
parties signed in 2006 (signed by Rigano
individually and for Fawn Builders as president).

1
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Vibar filed a notice of mechanic's lien on the
property to recover the cost of constructing the
road. The notice provided that Fawn Builders
owned the property, when it was actually owned
by Rigano, Fawn Builders' sole shareholder and
president.

Rigano sought to have the lien discharged on the
ground that he, not Fawn Builders, owned the
property, asserting a jurisdictional defect that
invalidated the lien. Rigano had indeed acquired
title to the property when, on February 14, 2007,
he, as president of Fawn Builders, transferred the
property from Fawn Builders to himself, as an
individual. The deed stated that Rigano and Fawn
Builders were located at the same address, and
Rigano signed the deed as “president” of Fawn
Builders.

Vignogna petitioned to amend the notice of lien,
arguing that naming Fawn Builders as the owner
of the lot was a “misdescription” that did not
warrant invalidating the lien. He noted that at all
times during the parties' partnership, Rigano
owned property in his corporation's name. He 
*1018  also contended that the transaction in which
the land was transferred from Fawn Builders to
Rigano was not one for consideration, noting that
Rigano was the sole beneficial owner of Fawn
Builders and signed the deed as president of Fawn
Builders, and that there was no indication of any
transfer tax having been paid.

1018

After initially holding in favor of Vignogna, and
concluding that the notice “substantially
complied” with the Lien Law requirements, on
reargument and renewal, Supreme Court granted
Rigano's petition and discharged the mechanic's
lien.

The Appellate Division affirmed, holding that
“[w]hile a failure to state the true owner or
contractor or a misdescription of the true owner
will not affect the validity of a notice of lien, a
misidentification of the true owner is a
jurisdictional defect which cannot be cured by an
amendment nunc pro tunc” (

Matter of Rigano v. Vibar Constr., Inc., 109
A.D.3d 829, 831, 971 N.Y.S.2d 135 [2d
Dept.2013] [internal quotation marks and citations
omitted] ). The Court held that the notice was
jurisdictionally defective because it “completely
misidentified the true owner of the subject
premises,” citing its own precedent in Matter of
Tri Quality Mech. Corp. v. Chappastream Corp.,
138 A.D.2d 610 (2d Dept.1988) and Tri–State
Sol–Aire Corp. v. Lakeville Pace Mech., 221
A.D.2d 519, 633 N.Y.S.2d 834 (2d Dept.1995) (id.
). This Court granted leave to appeal (22 N.Y.3d
857, 981 N.Y.S.2d 367, 4 N.E.3d 379 [2013] ).

Article 2 of the Lien Law provides that it “is to be
construed liberally to secure the beneficial
interests and purposes thereof” (Lien Law § 23 ),
which include “provid[ing] security for laborers
and materialmen and ... provid[ing] notice and a
degree of certainty to subsequent purchasers”
(Matter of Niagara Venture v. Sicoli & Massaro,
77 N.Y.2d 175, 181, 565 N.Y.S.2d 449, 566
N.E.2d 648 [1990] ). It states that “substantial
compliance ... shall be sufficient for the validity of
a lien and to give jurisdiction to the courts to
enforce the same” (Lien Law § 23 ) and “[a]
failure to state the name of the true owner ... or a
misdescription of the true owner, shall not affect
the validity of the lien” (Lien Law § 9[7] ). The
Lien Law also authorizes amendment provided it
does not “prejudice ... an existing lienor,
mortgagee or purchaser in good faith” (Lien Law
§ 12–a [2 ] ). Thus, read together, it explicitly
provides that it should be construed liberally,
states that a misdescription of the true owner shall
not invalidate a lien, and allows amendment where
a third party would not be prejudiced.

The Court is mindful of the power a lien gives to
the holder over another's property, and, because of
the potential for abuse, it must be understood that
the Lien Law does not sanction amendment
without confirmation that the true owner and listed
owner are closely related and there was consent to
the construction work. In Gates & Co. v. National
Fair & Exposition Assn. , we emphasized that
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“[i]t was not the legislative intent to give a
lien upon the property through the filing of
any notice describing it; it was intended
that such a lien should be acquired as
against the title or interest of the person
party to or assenting to the agreement
under which the work was done” (225 N.Y.
142, 156, 121 N.E. 741 [1919] [emphasis
added] ).

We conclude that the Lien Law authorizes the type
of amendment sought under the specific
circumstances here where the defect is plainly a
misdescription and not a misidentification.

Even with a defect in the naming of the property
owner, Lien Law § 9 “preserve[s] the validity of
the lien so far as *1019  the person named as owner
and against whom a lien is asked in fact, may have
some title or interest” (Gates, 225 N.Y. at 156, 121
N.E. 741 ). The Gates court permitted amendment
where the true owner purchased most of the
property under the lien (id. at 155, 121 N.E. 741 ),
and there was “common consent” by the parties as
to the construction work (id. at 153, 121 N.E. 741
). Although the true owner of the property in
Gates

1019

had changed its name from “Empire City Trotting
Club” to “Empire City Racing Association” before
purchasing the property, and the lien listed the
previous corporate name, amendment was allowed
because the two corporations were the same entity
(see id. at 155, 121 N.E. 741 ). The Court
recognized that the misnomer “ would give to the
public substantially the same notice of the lien [on
the property] as if the exact name ... had been
used, or at least ... would put a person examining
the lien docket upon inquiry as to the intent and
scope of the lien” (id. ). The Court simultaneously
denied

amendment to another lien where the listed owner
was one of many stockholders of the corporate
owner (see id. at 156, 121 N.E. 741 ). Whereas the

first was a misdescription, the second was a
misidentification, which amounted to a
jurisdictional defect invalidating the lien.

The First and Third Departments correctly allow
amendment where the listed owner is closely
related to the true owner, there was consent to the
construction work, and a third party would not be
prejudiced. In PM Contr. Co. v. 32 AA Assoc. , the
First Department permitted amendment where the
listed owner was named 32 AA, but the property
had been transferred to 32 Sixth, an entity
completely controlled by 32 AA, as its sole board
member (see 4 A.D.3d 198, 199, 772 N.Y.S.2d
269 [1st Dept.2004] ). The two companies shared
the same address and agent for service of process
and no consideration was paid to transfer the
property from 32 AA to 32 Sixth (see id. at 199–
200, 772 N.Y.S.2d 269 ). Agreeing with Supreme
Court that the lien misdescribed the true owner, as
opposed to misidentifying it (such as when
naming a party with no relationship to the true
owner and with no interest in the property), the
First Department also reasoned that the
“transaction ... was not one at arm's length,” no
innocent third-party purchaser was prejudiced by
the defect, and “deem[ed] 32 AA and 32 Sixth to
be one and the same entity for present purposes”
(id. ).

The Third Department followed the liberal
interpretation required by the Lien Law when it
allowed amendment in Matter of Carboline Co. v.
Gold , where the listed owner was a corporation
owned by three individuals who, together, owned
the property (see 94 A.D.2d 921, 463 N.Y.S.2d
341 [3d Dept.1983] ). The listed owner also
signed the contract for the construction materials,
showing clear consent to the work (see id. ). The
court characterized this “misdescription of the true
owners” as “the kind of failure which subdivision
7 of section 9 of the Lien Law is intended to
protect” by allowing amendment (id. ).
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In contrast, the present, stricter construction
contravenes the intent of the statute. Here, the true
owner, Rigano, and the listed owner, Fawn
Builders, are closely related, as the deed to the
property made clear. Rigano and Fawn Builders
had the same interest and control over the property
in question—Rigano owned 100% of Fawn
Builders. Significantly, the transfer of the property
was not accomplished in an arm's length
transaction—no transfer tax was paid and Rigano
merely conveyed the property to himself from his
corporation. Further, Rigano had notice of the lien
because he shares an address with Fawn Builders.
Naming Fawn Builders *1020  gives, at the very
least, inquiry notice to the public that there is a
lien on the property, and a correct address to
contact the true owner. And Rigano, who appears
to have consented to a substantial majority of the
work done on the property, signing as an
individual and for Fawn Builders as its one and
only shareholder, understood that a lien could be
placed on the property upon a failure to pay for the
work. This notice of lien would not have caught
Rigano off guard. Finally, no third-party purchaser
was or would be prejudiced by this amendment.

1020

Accordingly, the order of the Appellate Division
should be reversed, with costs, and the matters
remitted to the Appellate Division for
consideration of the other issues raised but not
determined on the appeal to that court.

Judges READ, SMITH, PIGOTT, RIVERA and
ABDUS–SALAAM concur.

Order reversed, with costs, and matters remitted to
the Appellate Division, Second Department, for
consideration of issues

raised but not determined on the appeal to that
court.
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